ALTRAD

®@ROBOOOEROEXOERERNOEE

Operators Manual
Operators Manual
Manuel De L'Opérateur
Manual del Operador
Manual de Operacéo
Handleiding
Betjeningsvejledning
Bedienungshandbuch
Manuale Dell'Operatore
Bruksanvisning
Kayttéohje

Instrukcja Obstugi
PykoBopacTBo gng onepartopa
Kasutusjuhend
Lietotaja rokasgramata
Naudojimo Instrukcija
Onepatop PbyeH
XEIPIOTNG XEIPOTTOINTOS
Na'vod K Obzluze
Kezelok Kézi

Uputstvo za rukovatelja

PRO

-2

TROWEL
900 +1200

- Spare Parts Book

- Piéces détachées

- Libro Despiece

- Lista de Pecas

- Onderdelen Boekje

- Reservedele Skrift

- Ersatzteilhandbuch

- Manuale dei ricambi

- Bruksanvisning

- Varaosaluettelo

- Lista Cze$ci Zamiennych
- 3anacHble yactu KHura

- Varuosade nimekiri

- Rezerves dalu saraksts
- Atsarginiu daliu saraSas
- Yact Cnmcbk

- QVTIKATAOTOOT KOMUATIO BIBAio
- Cast Barevny pruh

- Részek Oldalra dél

- Rezervni djelovi Knjig

870/20002/2
09/09



EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY / DECLARATION CE DE CONFORMITE /
DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD CE / DECLARACAO CE DE CONFORMIDADE /

EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING / EF
OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLAERING

We, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, hereby certify that if the product described within this certificate is bought from an
authorised Belle Group dealer within the EEC, it conforms to the following EEC directives: 98/37/EC (This directive is a consolidation of the original machinery directive
89/392/EEC), Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 89/336/EEC (as amended by 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). The low voltage directive 73/23/EEC, BS EN ISO
12100-1:. 2003 Safety of machinery and associated harmonised standards, where applicable. Noise emissions conform to directive 2000/14/EC Annex VI, for machines
under article 12 the notified body is AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.

Noise Technical Files are held at the Belle Group Head Office address which is stated above.

Nous soussignés, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifions que si le produit décrit dans ce certificat est acheté chez un
distributeur autorisé Belle Group au sein de la CEE, il est conforme aux normes CEE ci-aprés: 98/37/CE (Cette norme est une codification des normes de la machine
d'origine 89/392/CEE), Norme compatible pour I'électromagnisme 89/336/CEE (modifié par 92/31/CEE et 93/68/CEE). Caractéristiques basse tension 73/23/CEE, BS EN
ISO 12100-1:2003, Norme de sécurité des machines et des critéres associés et configurés, si applicable. Les émissions de bruit sont conformes a la directive
2000/14/EC Annexe VI pour machines , article 12, 'objet mentionné est AV Technology Limited, AVTECH House, Birhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire,
SK3 0XU, GB.

Les i

sur les é des sont au siége social de BELLE GROUP a I’adresse ci-dessus.

La Sociedad, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 OEU, GB, por el presente documento certifica que si el producto descrito en este
certificado es comprado a un distribuidor autorizado de Belle Group en la CEE, este es conforme a las siguientes directivas: 98/37/CE de la CEE (Esta directiva
consolida la directiva inicial sobre maquinaria 89/392/CEE), Directiva 89/336 CEE sobre Compatibilidad Electromagnética (segiin enmiendas 92/31/CEE y 93/68 CEE),
Directiva sobre Bajo Voltaje 73/23/CEE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 de Seguridad de Maquinaria y Niveles armonizados estandares asociados donde sean aplicables.
Emision de Ruidos conforme a la Directiva 2000/14/CE Anexo VI para maquinas bajo articulo 12 la mencionada unidad esta AV Technology Limited, AVTECH House,
Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 OXU GB.

En La Sede Central de Belle Group existen Archi Té con ido r

a Niveles de Ruido.

O signatario, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 0EU, GB, pelo presente, declara que se o produto descrito neste certificado foi adquirido a
um distribuidor autorizado do Belle Group em qualquer pais da UE, esta em conformidade com o estabelecido nas seguintes directivas comunitarias: 98/37/EC (esta
directiva € uma consolidagéo da directiva de maquinaria original 89/392/EEC), Directiva de Compatibilidade Electromagnética 89/336/EEC (conforme corrigido pelas
92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). A directiva de baixa voltagem 73/23/EEC, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Seguranga da maquinaria e as normas harmonizadas afins se aplicaveis.
As emissdes de ruido respeitam e estdo dentro das directivas para maquinas 2000/14/EC Anexo VI, artigo 12, sendo o organismo notificado AV Technology Limited,
AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.

A informagao técnica sobre niveis sonoros esta disponivel na Sede da Belle Group na morada acima mencionada.

Ondergetekende, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, verklaren hierbij dat als het product zoals beschreven in dit certificaat is
gekocht van een erkende Belle Group dealer binnen de EEG, het voldoet aan de volgende EEG richtlijnen: 98/37/EC (Deze richtlijn is een opvolger van de orginele
Machinerichtlijn 89/392/EEG), Electromagnetische Compatability Richtlijn 89/336/EEG ( geamendeerd door 92/31/EEG & 93/68 EEG). De Laagspannings Richtlijn
72/23/EEG, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Veiligheid van Machines en hieraan gekoppelde geharmoniseerde Standaarden, waar deze van toepassing is. Rumoer emissions
passen voor richtlijn EC Zijgebouw VI, voor toestel onder stuk 12 naar de notified troep zit AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath,
Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 OXU, GB

Worden de Technische Dossiers van het lawaai gehouden op het adres van het Hoofdkantoor van de Groep Belle dat hierboven ' wordt verklaard.

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, erkleerer hermed, at hvis det i dette certifikat beskrevne produkt er kebt hos en autoriseret
Belle Group forhandler i EU, er det i overensstemmelse med falgende EQF-direktiver: 98/37/EF, 73/23/EQF (som aendret ved 93/68/EQF), 89/336/EQDF (som zendret ved
92/31/EQF), 93/68/EDF og tilknyttede, harmoniserede standarder, hvor relevant. Stgjniveauet er i overensstemmelse med direktiv 2000/14/EF, bilag VI geeldende for
maskiner under paragraf 12. Det bemyndigede organ er AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU,
Storbritanien.

@)
®
®
®
@
T

De ifikatic forefindes pa Belle Group’s hovedkontor, adressen er skrevet ovenfor.

PRODUCT TYPE ... TYPE DE PRODUIT.............  TIPO DE PRODUCTO.........  TIPO DE PRODUCTO..........

MODEL MODELE MODELO MODELO

SERIAL No.... N° DE SERIE....... N° DE SERIE NO. DE SERIE

DATE OF MANUFACTURE. DATE DE FABRICATION ..... FECHA DE FABRICACION.. DATA DE FABRIC

SOUND POWER LEVEL NIVEAU DE PUISSANCE NIVEL DE POTENCIA NIVEL DE POTENCIA

MEASURE! SONORE MESUREE.. ACUSTICA MEDIDO DE SOM MEDIDO

(GUARANTEED] (GARANTIE).... (GARANTIZADO).. (GARANTIDO).

WEIGHT. POIDS PESO PESO

PRODUCTTYPE PRODUKTTYPE.... :

MODEL..... MODEL ... :

SERIENUMMER SERIENR. ...

FABRICAGEDATUM........... ~ FREMSTILLINGSDATO.......

GEMETEN LYDEFFEKTNIVEAU

GELUIDSSTERKTENIVEAU ~ MALT.... H

(GEGARANDEERD) (GARANTERET).

GEWICHT. VEGT E
Signed by: Managing Director - On behalf of BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Signature: Le Directeur Général - Pour le compte de la SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Medido por: Director Gerente - En nombre de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Assinado por: Q Director-Geral - Em nome de BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Getekend door: Ray Neilson Algemeen Directeur - Namens BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Uunderskrevetaf: Administrerende direktor — Pa vegne af BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.




EGKONFORMITATSERKLARUNG / DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA /
EG-VERKLARING VAN OVEREENSTEMMING /

EC SAMSVARSERKLZARING / EY-YHDENMUKAISUUSILMOITUS / DEKLARACJA
ZGODNOSCI Z PRZEPISAMI UE

Wir, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GroBbritannien, bestatigen hiermit, dass das in diesem Zertifikat beschriebene Produkt,
wenn es von einem autorisierten Belle Group Handler innerhalb der europaischen Gemeinschaft gekauft wurde, folgenden EG-Richtlinien entspricht: 98/37/EG, 73/23/EG
(geandert durch 93/68/EG), 89/336/EG (geandert durch 92/31/EG), 93/68/EG und, wenn zutreffend, den harmonisierten Normen. Gerduschemissionen entsprechen der
Richtlinie 2000/14/EG, Anhang VI, fir Maschinen unter Artikel 12: die benannte Stelle ist AV Technology Limited, AVTECH House, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath,
Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
d i D stehen in unserer Zentrale unter obig angegebener Adresse zur Verfiigung.

Il Gruppo Belle Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certifica che il prodotto descritto nel presente certificato & acquistato da un concessionario
autorizzato del gruppo Belle nell'ambito CEE e che & pienamente conforme alle seguenti direttive CEE: 98/37/EC, 73/23/EEC (emendamento 93/68/CEE), 89/336/EEC
(emendamento 92/31/CEE), 93/68/CEE e relativi standard armonizzati. Livelli acustici sono in conformita con la direttiva 2000/14/EC Annex VI per macchine coperte dall’
articolo 12. L'ente di riferimento & AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.

Dati tecnici relativi ai livelli acustici sono disponibili su richiesta dalla sede madre Belle Group al sopra citato indirizzo.

Undertecknade, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Storbritannien, intygar harmed att en produkt beskriven i detta certifikat som
kops fran en godkand Belle Group aterférsaljare inom EU stammer 6verens med féljande EG-direktiv: 98/37/EG, 73/23/EG (&ndrat genom 93/68/EEC), 89/336/EG
(andrat genom 92/31/EG), 93/68/EG och tillhérande harmoniserade standarder i tillampliga fall. Buller nivan éverensstammer med Direktiv 2000/14/EC Bilaga VI géllande
maskiner under artikel 12, den aviserade organisationen &r AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU,
Storbritannien.

Teknisk dokumentation vad géller test av i ji niva finns ad hos Bellt oups i Sheen,

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, bekrefter med dette at det produktet som star beskrevet i denne erklzeringen er kjopt fra en
autorisert Belle Group forhandler innen EQF, og at det oppfyller falgende direktiver: 98/37/CE dette direktivet er et sammendrag av det opprinnelige maskindirektivet
89/392/EQF), Det elektromagnetisk kompatabiltets-direktivet 89/336/EQF (som endret av 92/31/EQF og 93/68/E@F). Lavspenningsdirektivet 73/23/EQF, BS EN ISO
12100-1:2003, Sikkerhet til maskineri og tilherende harmoniserte standarder, hvor atuelt. Steyemisjon er i samsvar med direktiv 2000/14/EC, vedlegg VI, for maskiner.
Organet som skal informeres under artikkel 12 er AV Technology Limited, AVTECH House, Birhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
Lydtekniske filer er arkivert hos Bell Group Hovedkontor med adresse som nevnt ovenfor.

® © 0 ©

Me, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, iimoitamme taten, etta jos tassa todistuksessa kuvattu tuote on ostettu valtuutetulta Belle
Groupin myyjélta ETY:n alueella, se on yhdenmukainen seuraavien ETY-direktiivien kanssa: 98(37/EY (Tama direktiivi on yhdistelma alkuperaisesta konedirektiivista
89/392/ETY, sahkémagneettisen yhteensopivuuden direktiivista 89/336/ETY, korjauksineen 92/31/ETY ja 93/68/ETY), matalajannitedirektiivista 73/23/ETY,
koneturvallisuusstandardista BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 ja siihen liittyvistd yhdenmukaistetuista standardeista, tapauksen mukaan. Melumittaus mittaus on laadittu
direktiivin 2000/14/EC Kohdan VI artiklan 12 mukaisille koneille mukaan. Mittauksen suorittaja on AV Technology Limited, AVTECH House, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle
Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.

Melumittausten teknilliset arvot ovat saatavana Belle Group péaai in yllae

®

My, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Wielka Brytania, niniejszym poswiadczamy, iz produkt opisany w tym $wiadectwie zostat
zakupiony od autoryzowanej Belle Group w UE i jest zgodny z nastepujacymi dyrektywami EU: 98/37/EC (ta dyrektywa to konsolidacja oryginalnej dyrektywy na temat
maszyn 89/392/EEC), Dyrektywa zgodno$ci elektromagnetycznej 89/336/EEC (z poprawkami wniesionymi przez 92/31/EEC oraz 93/68/EEC), Dyrektywa w sprawie
niskich napie¢ 73/23/EEC, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Bezpieczeristwo maszyn i zwigzane normy harmonizacyjne, tam gdzie to ma zastosowanie. Poziom hatasu jest
zgodny z Dyrektywa 2000/14/EC Zalgcznik VI, organizacja zawiadamiana (odno$nie zgodnosci) to AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle
Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, Wielka Brytania.

®

j fycza: i hatasu sa p. ry w Belle Group - adres powyzej.

PRODUKTTYP...... TIPO PRODOTTO .....coovvuuenne PRODUKTTYP.... PRODUKTTYP....

MODELL ... MODELLO MODELL MODELL ...

SERIENNR...... SERIE N° SERIENR. ...... SERIENR. ...

HERSTELLUNGSDATU....... DATA DI FABBRICAZIONE.. ~ TILLVERKNINGSDATUM..... PRODUKSJONSDATO........

SCHALLLEISTUNGSPEGEL  LIVELLO POTENZA LJUDSTYRKA LYDKRAFTNIVA

GEMESSEN.... SONORA MISURATA. UPPMATT.

(GARANTIERT).

GEWICHT. PESO VIKT. VEKT.

TUOTETYYPPL.... : ;

MALLL..... : :

VALMISTUSNRO Nr SERII : :

VALMISTUSPAIVA.. DATAPRODUKCI .... H :

AANENVOIMAKKUUDEN ~ POZIOM MOCY : :

TASO MITATTU.... DZWIEKU ZMIERZONY ... ! H

(TAATTU)....... (GWARANTOWANY)........... H :

MASSA... WAGA... L i
Unterzeichnet vo: Generaldirektor — Im auftrag von BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Firmato da: Amministratore Delegato — Per conto di BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Undertecknat: V.D. — Pa véagnar av BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Signatur: ° Managing Director - P4 vegne av SOCIETE BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Allekirjoitus: Ray Neilson Toimitusjohtaja - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK: n puolesta.

Podpisa®: Dyrektor Zarzadzajacy — w imieniu BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK




CEPTU®UKAT COOTBETCTBUA / EU VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON /
ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJA | ES ATITIKTIES DEKLARACIJA /

OEKIAPALNA 3A CMNNA3SBAHE HA N3SBNCKBAHUA /
EE AHAQ>H KATAAAHAOTHTAZ

M, HwKenoanucasLumecsi, oT umeHu Belle Group Sheen (BenukoGputanus), Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire SK17 0EU, BenukoGputanus, 3asBnsiem, 4To B cryyae,
ecnu onncaHHas B AaHHOM cepTudmkaTe npogykuma Gbina npuobpeteHa y ynonHomModeHHoro npeacTasuTens benne Mpyn 8 EC, To OHa COOTBETCTBYET CrieAyowmMm
Avpektusam EC: 98/37/EEC (paHHas AMpeKTUBA SBMSIETCS NPOAOIMKEHMEM NepBOHaYarnbHON AMPEKTUBLI MO MalnHocTpoeHuto 89/392/EEC), aupekTuse
3neKTpOMarHUTHoit cosmectumocTi 89/336/EEC (nononHeHHon 92/31/EEC n 93/68/EEC), anpekTuse B obnactu HU3Kkoro HanpsbkeHus 73/23/EEC, no npuMeHnMbiM
napameTpam crangapty BS EH ISO 12100-1:2003 «besonacHocTb MalUWH 1 CBSI3@HHbIE C 3TUM FAapMOHU3MPOBAHHbLIE CTAHAAPTbI». YPOBEHb LUyMa COOTBETCTBYET
TpeGosaHnam aupekTusbl 2000/14/EC Mpunoxerue VI, Ans MallvH, ykasaHHbIX B cTaTbe 12 ynonHomoueHHbIi opraH: AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house,
Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.

TexHuyeckas AOKYMEHTaLUus No AaHHOMY BOMPOCY HaXoAUTLCA B WTab-ksapTupe Belle Group, no aapecy KOTOPbIii yka3aH Bbiwwe.

®

Meie, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, sertifitseerime k&esolevaga, et kui selles sertifikaadis kirjeldatud toode on ostetud Belle
Group volitatud esindajalt EMU’s, vastab see jargnevatele EMU direktiividele: 98/37/EU (See direktiiv konsolideerib algse masinate direktiivi 89/392/EMU (nagu
muudetud 92/31/EMU ja 93/68/EMU poolt). Madalpinge direktiiv 73/23/EMU, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 masinate ohutuse ja seotud harmoneeritud standardid, kus seeon
asjakohane. Muratase on vastavuses direktiiviga 2000/14/EC Lisa VI masinatele kehtiva punktiga 12, teataja AV Technology Mimited, AVTECH House, Birhall Lane,
Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.

Dokumendid tehnilise miira kohta arhiveeritakse Belle Group p is eell

Més, Belle Group Sheen UK, Nr. Buxton, Derbyrshire, SK17 0EU, ar $o apliecinam, ka $aja sertifikata aprakstitais produkts ir iegadats no autorizéta Belle Group
piegadataja Eiropas EEK un tas atbilst $adam EEK direktivam: 98/37/EC ($T direktiva ir sakotnéjas masintehnikas direktivas 89/392/EC konsolidacija),
Elektromagnétiskas savienojamibas direktivai 89/336/EEC (ar grozijumiem 92/31/EEC un 93/68 EEC), Zema sprieguma direktivai 73/23/EEC, BS EN I1SO 12100-1:2003
masintehnikas dro$ibas un saistitie harmonizacijas standarti, kad piemérojami. Trok$nu emisija atbilst direktivas 2000/14/EK VI pielikumam, attieciba uz 12. panta
minétajam masinam informé&josa instittcija ir AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU,
LIELBRITANIJA.

Tehniska dokumentacija par iekartu trok$nu limeni

Belle Grupas g aja biroja, kura adrese ir noradita augsa.

Mes, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 0EU, GB, patvirtiname, kad jei Siame sertifikate nurodytas gaminys yra jsigytas i$ jgalioto Belle Group
prekybos atstovo Europos Ekonominiéje Bendrijoje, jis atitinka Sias EEB direktyvas: 98/37/EEB (8i direktyva yra konsoliduotas pradinés Masiny direktyvos 89/392/EEB
variantas), Elektromagnetinio suderinamumo direktyva 89/336/EEB (bei jos pataisas 92/31/EEB ir 93/68 EEB), Zemosios jtampos jrangos direktyva 73/23/EEB, BS EN
1SO 12100-1:2003 Masiny saugos ir su ja susijusius suderintuosius standartus, jei jie taikytini. SkleidZiamas triukSmas atitinka Direktyvos 2000/14/EB VI priedo nuostatas
jrangai, nurodytai 12 straipsnyje, paskirtoji jstaiga yra AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
Techninés bylos apie triuk$mo skleidima saugomos centriniame Belle Group biure (adresas nurodytas virsuje).

KomnaHusita, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 OEU, GB, Benuko6putanus, ¢ HacTOSILLETO NOTBLPX/AAaBa, Ye ako ONUCAHUAT B TOBa
yaocToBepeHue NpoAyKT € 3akyrneH oT oTopuaupaH Aunbp Ha Belle Group B pamkute Ha EMO, Toit oTs0Baps Ha usnckBaHuaTa Ha cneaHuTe aupektuen Ha EMO (EEC):
98/37/EC (Ta3n AupekTVBa KOHCONWAWPA MbpBOHaYanHaTa AupekTuBa 3a MalwnHn 89/392/EEC) AvpekTvBa 3a enekTpomarHutHa cbemectumoct 89/336/EEC (¢
n3meHeHusTa, BbBeeHn ot 92/31/EEC u 93/68/EEC). InpekTvBaTa 3a HUCKO HanpexeHue 73/23/EEC, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Be3onacHOCT Ha MallMHUTE 1
CBbp3aHNUTE XapMOHMN3UpaHn CTaHAapTH, KbAETO ca BanuaHu. LLlymosaTta emucus ce noaumnHssa He aupektusa 2000/ 14/ EC, [lonbnHenue VI 3a MalumHu noa yneH 12
onosecTeHoTo TsAno e AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 OXU, GB

Te 3a wy XapaKTepUCTMKM Ce HamMpaT Ha aapeca Ha LleHTpanhus ocuc Ha Ben Ipyn, KOITo € NocoueH no-rope.

® 06 @ ©

Epeig, n Belle Group, Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, MeydAn Bpetavia, e 10 TTapdv dNAWVOUE 0TI €GV TO TTPOIOV TTOU TIEPIYPAPETAI OTN
SAAwonN auTh éxel ayopaoTel pEow evog gouaiodoTnuévou avTirpoowTtou Tng Belle Group, oe xwpa péAog Tng EE, 16T OUPHOPQUWVETAI HE TIG aKOAOUBEG 0BNYieg ToU
EupwaikoU ZupBouAiou: 98/37/EE (AuTtr n odnyia gival pia cUPTITUEN TNG apxIKhg odnyiag Tepi pnxavnudrwy 89/392/EEC), Tnv Odnyia HAekTpopayvnTiKig
ZupBarotnrag 89/336/EEC (6mrwg Tpotrotroiénke améd tnv 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EE). Tnv odnyia xaunArg téong 73/23/EE, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003, AcgdAeia
HNXAVNUATWY Kal TIAPEPPEPT] EVOPHOVIOHPEVA TTIPOTUTIA, OTToU epappodeTal. O ekTTouTTEG BopUBou cuppop@wvovTal pe TNV Odnyia 2000/14/EC Mapdptnua VI, yia
HNXaVAHATA TTOU UTTAyovTal 0To GpOpo 12 To owpa Trou TPETTEl va evnuepwBei eival: AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath,
Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.

®

TexVIKOi QAKEAOI TTOU AQOPOUV TO ATTOTEAETHATA HETPI] BopUBou QuUAG Tl OTO KEVTPIKG ypageia Tng BELLE, oTnv avwrépw Sie0Buvon

TN NPOAYKLIMK TOOTE TUUP...... GAMINIO TIPAS

MOfENb... MODELIS.... MODELIS......

CEPWWHBIA HOMEP........  SERIANUMBER SERIJAS NR. ... SERIJOS NR. ......

[ATA BbINYCKA...... VALMISTAMISE KUUPAEV.  IZGATAVOSANAS DATUMS ~ PAGAMINIMO DATA...........

YPOBEHb LUIYMA 3AMEP HELITUGEVUSE TASE IZMERITAIS SKANAS GARSO STIPRUMO

NPOU3BELEH ... MOODETUD.... ... JAUDAS LIMENIS, LYGIS ISMATUOTAS..........

(FAPAHTUPOBAH).... (GARANTEERITUD)............  (GARANTETAIS)....... (GARANTUOTAS)........

YACTOTA KAAL

BWI HA MPOAYKTA TUTrO0g TrPOIdVTOG

MOgEN MovréAo :

CEPWEH HOMEP Ap1Buog Zeipdg

[IATA HA NMPOWU3BOACTBO. MeTpnpevn

HUBO HA CUNTATA HA Z100un @opupou E

3BYKA UBMEPEHO Kara Tnv Hugpopnvia..... H

(FAPAHTUPAHO).... Karaokeuno (Eyyunpevn)

TEOSN..... BAPOG .. i
Moanuck: MCNOMNHUTENbHBIA AnpekTop - oT umenn BENNE MPYM WWWH (BEJIMKOBPUTAHWA).
Alla kirjutanud': Tegevdirektor - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK poolt.
Paraksts: Vadosais direktors - Parstavot BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
Pasirase: A Generalinis direktorius - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK vardu.
Moanuc: Ray Ne”Son Peit HuncuH - Ynpasnsaealy, avpektop oT umeto Ha BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK.
YTroypagr: AlguBUvwy ZoupBourog — ek pépoug NG BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) MeydAn Bpetavia.




ES PROHLASENI O SHODE / DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE CE /
EU MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT / EC UYUM BILDIRGESI /

EC IZJAVA O USKLADENOSTI / PREHLASENIE O ZHODE

My, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK 17 0EU, Velké Britanie, timto prohlasujeme, Ze pokud byl niZze uvedeny produkt zakoupen

u autorizovaného prodejce Belle Group v ramci trhu Evropské Unie (EEC) odpovida nasledujicim EEC smérnicim: 98/37EC (Tato smérnice sjednocuje original smérnice
pro strojni zafizeni: 89/392/EEC) a smérnici o elektromagnetické kompatibilité 89/336/EEC (ve znéni 92/31/EEC a 93/68 EEC). Na produkt byly aplikovany smérnice
73/23/EEC, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 o bezpepecnosti strojnich zafizeni a pfidruzené harmonizované standardy. Emise hluku jsou v souladu se smérnici 2000/14/ES,
pfiloha VI, pro zafizeni podle ¢lanku 12 je notifikovanym organem AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3
0XU, Velka Britanie.

Technické tdaje ohledné hladin hluku jsou k dispozici k nahlédnuti na adrese spololecnosti Belle Group, ktera je uvedena vyse.

Noi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, certificam ca, daca produsul descris in acest certificat, este cumparat de la un distribuitor
autorizat al Belle Group in CEE, este conform cu directivele CEE urmatoare: 98/37/CE ( aceasta directiva este o consolidare a directivei originale referitoare la masini
89/392/CEE), directiva pentru compatibilitate electromagnetica 89/336/CEE (modificata de 92/31/CEE si 93/68/CEE), directiva pentru joasa tensiune 73/23/CEE, BS EN
1SO 12100-1:2003 referitoare la normele de siguranta ale masinilor si standardele asociate armonizate, acolo unde sunt aplicabile. Emisiile de zgomot sunt conforme cu
Directiva CE 200/14, Anexa |V, referitoare la mecanismele de la articolul 12, partea informata fiind AV Technology Minimited AVTECH House, Birhall Lane, Cheadle
Heath, Stockport, Chesire, SK3 OXU, GB.

Fisele tehnice cu privire la emisiile de zgomot sunt pastrate la Biroul Central Belle Group care este amintit mai sus.

® ®

Mi, a Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, Egyesiilt Kiralysag ezennel tanusitjuk, hogy ha az ebben a tanusitvanyban leirt terméket a
Belle Group meghatalmazott forgalmazojatol vasaroltak az EU-n bellil, a termék megfelel a kévetkez6 EU iranyelveknek: 98/37/EC (ez az iranyelv az eredeti,
89/392/EEC gép iranyelv megerdsitése), 89/336/EEC elektromagneses kompatibilitasi iranyelv (a 92/31/EEC és 93/68 EEC kiegészitésekkel egytt), 73/23/EEC
kisfesztiltség iranyelv, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 gépek biztonsaga és a kapcsolodé harmonizalt szabvanyok, ahol azok alkalmazandok. A hangkibocsatas megfelel a
2000/14/EC direktiva VI bekezdésében foglaltaknak a 12 cikkelyben ala tartozé gépekre vonatkozéan: AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane,
Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, Egyesiilt Kiralysag.

A zajkib atasi ja a Belle Group fent emlitett kézponti cimén.

Mi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, ovime potvrdujemo da ako je proizvod naveden u ovoj izjavi izdan od ovlastenog Belle
Group prodavaca unutar EEC, tada zadovoljava slijede¢e EEC direktive: 98/37/EC (Ova direktiva je prociS¢ena direktiva o originalnim strojevima 89/392/EEC), Direktiva
o elektromagnetskoj uskladenosti 89/336/EEC (dopunjena sa 92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC). Direktiva o niskoj voltazi 73/23/EEC, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 Sigurnosti
strojeva i pridruZeni uskladeni standardi, gdje su primjenjivi. Emisija buke uskladena je sa direktivom 2000/14/EC aneks VI za strojeve pod ¢lankom 12 objavljenom od
AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.

Tehnicka dokumentacija o buci ¢uva se u sjedistu tvrtke Belle Group ¢ija adresa je gore navedena.

® ©

Biz, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, Belle Group yetkili bayisinden alinmis olan burada belirtilen trlintin belirtilen EEC
yénergelerine uydugunu dogrulariz. 98/37/EC (Bu yénerge orijinal makine yénergesi olan 89/392/EC yénergesini glglendiriyor), elektro manyetik uyumluluk yénergesi
89/336/EEC (92/31/EEC & 93/68 EEC ile degistirilmistir). Disik voltaj yonergesi 73/23/EEC, BS EN ISO 12100-1:2003 makinelerin giivenligi yénergesi, 2000/14/EC Ek
Vlile onaylanmis ses yoénergesi; bildirilen kuruluglar AV Technology Limited, AVTECH house, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.
Ses Teknik Dosyas! yukarida adresi belirtilen Belle Group Merkez Ofisinde bulunmaktadir.

@

Vi, Belle Group Sheen UK, Sheen, Nr. Buxton, Derbyshire, SK17 0EU, GB, erklzerer hermed, at hvis det i dette certifikat beskrevne produkt er kebt hos en autoriseret
Belle Group forhandler i EU, er det i overensstemmelse med folgende E@F-direktiver: 98/37/EF, 73/23/EQF (som zendret ved 93/68/EQF), 89/336/EQF (som aendret ved
92/31/EQF), 93/68/EQF og tilknyttede, harmoniserede standarder, hvor relevant. Emisie hluku st v stlade so smernicou 2000/14/ES, priloha VI, pre zariadenia podla
¢lanku 12 je notifikovanym organom AV Technology Limited, AVTECH House, Birdhall Lane, Cheadle Heath, Stockport, Cheshire, SK3 0XU, GB.

T icka aci jici hladiny hluku je k dispozicii na adrese vedeni spolocnosti Belle Group, ktora je uvedena vyse.

®

TYP PRODUKU TIPUL PRODUSULUI A TERMEK TiPUSA. TIP PROIZVODA.

MODE MODEL MODELL MODEL

SERI CiSL SERIA GYARI SZAM SERIJSKI Br.

DATUM VYROBY. DATA FABRICARII GYARTASI ID! DATUM PROIZVODNJE

NAMERENA HL. NIVEL DE ZGOMOT AMERT NIVO SNAGE

HLUKU...... (GARANTALT).. ZVUKA IZMJEREN.

(GARANTOVANA] HANGERGSZINT . (GARANTIRANO)

HMOTNOST. GREUTATEA SULY. TEZINA

URON TIPL... TYP PRODUKTU......

MODEL ... : :

SERI NUMARASI.... SERIOVE CiSLO....... : :

URETIM TARML...... DATUM VYROBY...... : :

SES SEVIYE NAMERANA : :

OLGUMU... HLADINA HLUKU ... H H

(GARANTI EDILEN)...........  (GARANTOVANA)... : '

AGIRLIGL...... HMOTNOST....
Podepsal: Generalini feditel — jménem BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
Semnat de: Director General - in numele BELLE GROUP (SHEEN), UK
Alairas: Ugyvezet6 igazgaté - A BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK nevében
Potpisao: A Izvrsni Direktor — U ime BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK
Imzalayan: Yénetici - BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK adina.

Ray Neilson
Generalny riaditel — menom BELLE GROUP (SHEEN) UK

Podpisal:




How To Use This Manual

This manual has been written to help you operate and service the Pro Trowel safely.
This manual is intended for dealers and operators of the Pro Trowel.

Foreword

The ‘Machine Description’ section helps you to familiarise yourself with the machine’s layout and controls.

The ‘Environment section gives instructions on how to handle the recycling of discarded apparatus in an environmentally friendly way.
The ‘General Safety’ and ‘Health and Safety sections explain how to use the machine to ensure your safety and the safety of the
general public.

The ‘Operating Instructions’ section helps you with the setting up and use of the machine.

The ‘Trouble Shooting Guide’ helps you if you have a problem with your machine.

The ‘Service & Maintenance’ section is to help you with the general maintenance and servicing of your machine.

Directives with regard to the notations.
Text in this manual to which special attention must be paid are shown in the following way:

CAUTION The product can be at risk. The machine or yourself can be damaged or injured if procedures are not
== """ carried out in the correct way.

N N

( A WARNING The life of the operator can be at risk.

WARNING

I | WARNING Before you operate or carry out any maintenance on this machine YOU MUST READ and STUDY )

this manual.

KNOW how to safely use the unit’s controls and what you must do for safe maintenance.

(Be sure that you know how to switch the machine off before you switch on, in case you get into difficulty.)
ALWAYS wear or use the proper safety items required for your personal protection.

If you have ANY QUESTIONS about the safe use or maintenance of this unit,

ASK YOUR SUPERVISOR OR CONTACT THE BELLE GROUP +44 (0)1298 84606

Contents

How to use this manual...
Warning
TECNNICAI DAL b b h bR R e e e e e e e e se e 7
Environment
Machine Description. .
HEAIEN @NA SAFELY ... .ttt ettt b e et e bt et e e bt e eh e e eh e e eheeR s e oAb e eab e oAb e e bt e b e e eE e e R e e ehe e eh e e eReeeateenb e et e eneeneeteens 8
Safety Instructions
Foldable Handle Option...
ASSEMDBIY INSTIUCHIONS .....viiiiicic e e e bbb
Pre-Start Checks

Start & Stop Procedure ...
(@] oY= i1 o I o TSy Vo1 o) U URURR
Service and Maintenance...
Trouble Shooting Guide ..
Warranty

Declaration of Conformity

Belle Group reserves the right to change machine specification without prior notice or obligation.



Technical Data

Model Pro Trowel 900 Pro Trowel 1200
A - Width (mm) 975 1206

B - Height (mm) 1008 10089

C - Length (mm) 2021 2130

D - Storage Height (mm) 900 900

E - Storage Length (mm) 1363 1472
Engine Honda GX160 (Hp) 5.5 N/A
Engine Robin EX17 (Hp) 6 N/A
Engine Honda GX270 (Hp) 9 9
Engine Robin EX27 (Hp) 9 9
Weight (Kg) 101 116.5
Troweling Area 065m2/900mm 1.02m?/1200mm
Troweling Speed (Varies with HP) 65 - 131 RPM 65 - 131 RPM

o
=R
i
J By U L
f O =
| = o L . % i
\ A

Environment

Safe Disposal.

Instructions for the protection of the environment Component Material
@ The machine con!ai?ws valuable materials. . Operator handle Steel
@éTake the discarded apparatus and accessories to the | Belt Guard Glass Fibre

relevant recycling facilities. Blade Guard Steel
Bedplate Steel
Hand Grips Rubber
Engine Aluminium & Steel
Gearbox Aluminium, Steel & Phosphor Bronze
Spider Assembly Cast Iron & Steel & Phosphur Bronze
Various Parts Steel & Aluminium

7



Machine Description

N

. Petrol Tank

. Throttle Lever

. Cutout Switch

. Air Filter Housing

. Exhaust Guard

. Engine Oil Tank / Dipstick
. Belt Guard

. Engine Oil Drain Plug.

. Edge Guard

© O N O O b~ W N

10. Engine ON / OFF Switch
11. Recoil Starter

12.Choke Lever

13. Petrol ON / OFF Lever.
14. Pitch Control Lever.

15. Lifting Handle

16. Lifting Bar

Health and Safety

PPE (Personal Protective Equipment).
Suitable PPE must be worn when using this equipment i.e. Safety Goggles, Gloves, Ear Defenders, Dust Mask and Steel Toe capped

footwear (with anti-slip soles for added protection). Wear clothing suitable for the work you are doing. Always protect skin from contact
with concrete.

Dust.

The compaction process can produce dust, which may be hazardous to your health. Always wear a mask that is suited to the type of
dust being produced.

Fuel.
Do not ingest fuel or inhale fuel vapors and avoid contact with your skin. Wash fuel splashes immediately. If you get fuel in your eyes,
irrigate with copious amounts of water and seek medical attention as soon as possible.

Exhaust Fumes.
Do not operate your Pro Trowel indoors or in a confined space, make sure the work area is adequately ventilated.

(A WARNING The exhaust fumes produced by this equipment are highly toxic and can kill! )




General Safety

For your own personal protection and for the safety of those around you, please read and ensure you fully understand the following
safety information. It is the responsibility of the operator to ensure that he/she fully understands how to operate this equipment safely.
If you are unsure about the safe and correct use of the Pro Trowels, consult your supervisor or Belle Group.

Improper maintenance can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform an:
(& CAUTION PP youp Y )

maintenance, service or repairs.

« This equipment is heavy and must not be lifted single-handedly, either GET HELP or use suitable lifting equipment.

« Cordon off the work area and keep members of the public and unauthorized personnel at a safe distance.

+ Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) must be worn by the operator whenever this equipment is being used (see Health & Safety).

» Make sure you know how to safely switch this machine OFF before you switch it ON in case you get into difficulty.

» Always switch OFF the engine before transporting, moving it around the site or servicing it.

« During use the engine becomes very hot, allow the engine to cool before touching it. Never leave the engine running and
unattended.

« Never remove or tamper with any guards fitted, they are there for your protection. Always check guards for condition and security, if
any are damaged or missing, DO NOT USE THE MACHINE until the guard has been replaced or repaired.

+ DO NOT operate the machine when you are ill, feeling tired, or when under the influence of alcohol or drugs.

Fuel Safety.

(A WARNING Fuel is flammable. It may cause injury and property damage. Shut down the engine, extinguish all open )

flames and do not smoke while filling the fuel tank. Always wipe up any spilled fuel.

« Before refuelling, switch off the engine and allow it to cool.

*  When refuelling, DO NOT smoke or allow naked flames in the area.

« Spilt fuel must be made safe immediately, using sand. If fuel is spilt on your clothes, change them.
+ Store fuel in an approved, purpose made container away from heat and ignition sources.

Foldable Handle Option

;
The machine will arrive in the storage position with Unscrew the Wing Nut and fold out
the handle folded inwards. the operating handle.

The handle is now in the operating position, and the !
trowel is almost ready for use. Ensure the handle is securely in place
by tightening the screw. The trowel is
now ready for use.




Handle Assembly

Ass ly Instruct

1. Secure handle in place using M12 x 90 (x1) and M12 x 75 (x1) bolts. (See Diagram 1) Tighten the bolts to a torque setting of 30Nm.

2. Screw the cable down to it's maximum length so the bolt is at the bottom of the slot. (See diagram 2)

3. Fit the threaded end of the cable through the hole in the yoke arm boss. Secure in place using M8 washer and nut. (See diagram 3)
Tighten the M8 nut until all play has been removed from the yoke arm.

4. Connect the electrical cable for the centrifugal clutch cutout switch, ensuring the coloured connectors match up. Red-red, blue-blue
(See diagram 4) Ensure the electrical cable is routed through the guard ring as shown in diagram 5.

C WARNING IMPORTANT SAFETY DEVICE - Not connecting the Clutch Cutout Switch could result in serious injury. )

Throttle Cable Assembl

1. Remove Air Filter Assembly from the engine (See Diagram 6)
2. Set the Throttle Lever on the handle to the idle position. The lever should be in it's lowest possible position. (See diagram 7)
3. Also set throttle lever on the engine to the idle position. (See diagram 8)

4. Thread the throttle cable through the cable clamp (A) so that the metal area located on the end of the cable is gripped. (See diagram 9)
5. Loosen the screw on the cable clamp (B) and slide the throttle cable through the hole. Re-tighten the screw so that it grips the
cable. (See diagram 9 & 10)




ly Instructi

Clutch Cable Assembly - Manual Clutch

1. Position the cable through the cable retainer (Check that the outer cable is fully engaged into the cable retainer), then fasten a
cable tie to hold the outer cable in place.Ensure the cable is routed as Diagrams 1 & 2 show.
Now fit the 75mm long spring onto the cable. (See diagram 3)

2. Fit the cable through the hole in the end of the Pivot Arm then screw the 5/16” UNF bolt in to the side of the engine
(See diagram 4). Tighten up the locking nuts on the back of the Pivot Arm, making sure that there is no more than 1mm of
play either side of the centre at the top end where the cable comes through, but so as it still remains to be able to Pivot freely
(See diagram 5).
Fit the M6 x 60mm cap head with a locking nut to the Tensioner Bracket , the cap head should be screwed in a maximum of
5mm. (See diagram 6)

3. Fit M5 x 12 Caphead into lever, pull the cable tight and push tensioner arm down with correct distance of 62mm (900) or 68mm
(1200) and tighten grub screw to 6Nm, then place the secondary cable retainer onto the cable so it is sat up to the arm with no
slack. (See diagrams 7 & 8)

L.
distance from
inside faces

“162mm - 900 (5.5hp)
5% 168mm - 900 (9hp)

~ 74mm - 1200

- T

secondary
retainer

3a. Once the distance has been set (62mm for 900 & 68mm for 1200) apply the Belt. After first 4 Hours or week, whichever comes
first, check the Belt Tension.

1"



Pre-start Checks

Pre start-up inspection.

The following Pre-start-up inspection must be performed before the start of each work session or after every four hours of use,
whichever is first. Please refer to the service section for detailed guidance. If any fault is discovered, the Pro Trowel must not be used
until the fault is rectified.

Thoroughly inspect the Pro Trowel for signs of damage. Make sure that the belt guard is secure before using the machine.
. Check filler openings, drain plugs and any other areas for signs of leakage. Fix any leaks before operating.

Check the engine oil level and top up as necessary.

Check the engine fuel level and top up as necessary.

. Check for fuel and oil leaks.

aRrON =

Start and Stop Procedure

maintenace, service or repairs

(A WARNING Improper maintenance can be hazardous. Read and Understand this section before you perform any )

Honda GX160 & GX270

1. Open the petrol tap by moving the fuel ON/OFF lever fully to the right.
2. If starting the engine from cold, set the choke ON by moving the choke lever fully to
the left.

If restarting a warm engine, the choke is usually not required, however, if the engine — Throttle

has cooled to a degree, partial choke may be required. | Choke
3. Turn the engine ON / OFF switch clockwise to the ‘I' position.
4.  Set the throttle to the idle position by moving the throttle lever fully to the right. Do L Fuel

not start the engine on full throttle. ON/OFE
5. Taking a firm hold of the control handle and set the centrifugal switch to ON if not Lever

already, grasp the recoil starter handle with the other. Pull the recoil starter until
engine resistance is felt, then let starter return.

Taking care not to pull the starter’s rope fully out, pull the starter handle briskly.
Repeat until the engine fires.

Once the engine fires gradually set the choke lever to the OFF position by moving it to the right.

If the engine fails to fire after several attempts, follow the troubleshooting guide on page 12.

To stop the engine, set the throttle to idle and release the control switch safety switch. Alterativly turn the engine ON/OFF switch
anti clockwise to the ‘O’ position.

11. Turn the petrol off.

20eNO

=4

Robin EX 17 & 27 Petrol Engine

Open the fuel cock.

Turn the STOP SWITCH to the position ‘I (ON)

Set the speed control lever 1/3 of the way towards the high speed position.

Close the choke lever.

- If the engine is cold or the ambient temperature is low, close the choke lever fully.

- If the engine is warm or the ambient temperature is high, open the choke lever half way, or keep it fully open.

5. Pull the starter handle slowly until resistence is felt. This is the ‘compression’ point. Return the handle to its original position and
pull swiftly. Do not pull out the rope all the way. After starting the engine, allow the starter handle to return to its original
position while still holding the handle.

6. After starting the engine, gradually open the choke by turning the choke lever and finally keep it fully opened. Do not fully open
the choke lever immediately when the engine is cold or the ambient temperature is low, because the engine may stop.

7. To stop the engine, Set the speed control lever at the low speed position and allow the engine to run at low speed for 1 to 2
minutes before stopping.

8.  Turn the STOP SWITCH counter-clockwise to the position ‘0’ (OFF)

. Close the fuel cock.
10. Pull the starter handle slowly and return the handle to its original position when resistance is felt. This operation is necessary to
prevent outside moist air from intruding into the combustion chamber.

S

12



Operating Instructions
Using The Trowel

Guiding the trowel on the slab is very simple. Get into operator’s position behind the centre of handle with good footing and apply the
throttle slowly until desired speed is obtained.

- Push handle down and machine will move to the right.

- Lift handle up and machine will move to the left.

- Slightly twist to the right and the machine will move forward.

- Slightly twist to the left and the machine will move backward.

- Holding the handle in neutral position the machine will remain stationary.

Preparation Of Concrete Surface

Use of a mechanical or air vibrating screeding machine to strike the concrete surface to level will provide good compaction to the
slab and produce an ideal surface for finishing. It should be remembered floating/finishing machines will not repair or correct a poorly
screeded slab.

Floating Operation

Before starting the floating operation be sure that the floating blades are correctly mounted on the finishing blades. Be aware that
with the blades turning clockwise, the floats should be positioned the same way. The slab will be ready to work for the first floating
operation when the heel of your shoes leave a print of 2-3mm on the surface of the slab. On all other floating operations the blades
should be almost flat. After the floated slab has set and your footprint is slightly visible, it is ready to start the finishing operation. The
timing of all these operations is dependent on weather conditions. On average the machine will take about 10 minutes to float 100m?2.
After each operation the engine should be stopped.

Never park the machine with the engine running, especially during the floating operation when the concrete is relatively soft.
Considering the machine is heavy, should it be left running on the soft concrete in the same spot, this will cause damage to the
finished floor tolerances.

Never lift the machine by the guard ring.
(& CAUTION Lift from the lifting point provided.

Finishing Operation

After the floating operation the first thing to do is to remove the floats from the finishing

blades and clean the blades, spider plate and protection ring of cement/concrete paste

collected during the floating operation. Increase the blade pitch up to 10mm for the first

finishing operation and then continue to increase the pitch on the following finishing operations.

Continue the finishing passes until you obtain the desired finished floor surface. The

time required between each finishing pass is dependent on the weather conditions, cement and water content of the concrete. If some
areas of the concrete set harden too fast you may apply a small amount of water with a brush to aid achieving a finish. Be careful
when running the trowel on areas where water has been applied because the machine will tend to skate away. Be sure to maintain
control at all times.

Pitch Adjustment - Pro Trowel

The pitch control knob is in easy reach of the operator. The pitch adjustment has an unlimited pitch variation and this can be
undertaken whenever it is necessary.

During finishing the setting up/hardening may vary from area to area across the floor, so the pitch adjustment can be changed to suit
accurately, when required, while the machine is in operation.

Spider Plate

By experience we know the major problem on the trowel arm is lack of lubrication. During mounting we undertake the greasing and
sealing the Pro trowel arms on the spider plate, Greasing to be carried out on a weekly basis using the grease point provided. If an
arm becomes jammed, this is probably due to the arm being bent and will require replacement.

Machine Cleaning
Clean the machine after it has been used to prevent the collection of hardened cement.
Hard concrete/cement paste is very difficult to remove.

Changing Blades
Be sure spark plug is disconnected before changing the blades.
Make certain the machine is on a flat surface; adjust pitch control so that the blades are flat on the surface.

Be careful when changing old blades for new. Due to the way the blades wear, the old blades become
& CAUTION very shrpe like a knife blade. As a safety precaution, wear heavy duty gloves during this operation to
prevent the hands being cut.

Remove bolts and lock washers on each trowel arm and remove the blades.

Before installing new blades, clean all concrete/cement from bottom and sides of the trowel; be sure trowelling edge of the blade is
behind trowel arm.

Install bolts and lock washers on each trowel arm and fasten them.

Liability
Belle Group. declines any liability for possible damages to persons and / or things, which might arise from improper or wrong use of
the machine or nonobservance of the operating instructions contained in this manual.

13



Operating Instructi

Pro Trowel Manual Clutch Controls
The controls shown below in Diagram 1. are use Engage and Disengage the Manual Clutch.

Pro Trowel Throttle Control Lever
The Throttle Lever shown below in Diagram 2. is used to control the Engine RPM and the Blade RPM. This can also be seen in
Figure 2 of the Decal shown below.

Handle Bar
and Grip

L
Throttle
Control Lever

A3 o

Correct Manual Clutch Engagement Method

Diagram 3 below, shows the correct engagement method for the Pro Trowel Manual Clutch. The Manual Clutch must be fully engaged
at all times during the use of the Trowel. This can also be seen in Figure 1 of the Decal shown below.

Incorrect Manual Clutch Engagement Method

Diagram 4 below, shows the incorrect way to operate the Manual Clutch, as the Clutch Lever is not fully engaged. The Clutch must
never be used to control the Blade Speed. Doing this may allow the belt to slip and ultimately burn out the belt. This can also be
seen in Figure 1 of the Decal shown below.

Clutch Lever
~ fully engaged. Clutch Lever not fully engaged.
s | Which may allow the belt to

slip and reduce belt life.

800/99738/0

14



Service and Maintenance

MAINTENANCE

The Belle Group Pro Trowels are designed to give many years of trouble free operation. It is, however, important that the simple
regular maintenance listed in this section is carried out. It is recommended that an approved Belle Group dealer carries out all major
maintenance and repairs. Always use genuine Belle Group replacement parts, the use of spurious parts may void your warranty.
Before any maintenance is carried out on the machine, switch off the engine. If working on a petrol engined machine, disconnect the
HT lead from the sparkplug.

Running In Period
When the trowel is first used from new, the engine oil must be changed after the initial running in period.
(see engine manual for full detail).

Routine Maintenance Daily after first first month 3 month 6 month
4 hours / /20 h /50 h /100 h
Weekly
Engine Oil Check Level v
Change v v
Air Filter Check Condition v v
Clean / Replace v
Spark Plug Check / Clean v
Cutout Switch | Check v
Belt Tension | Check v

Oil/Fuel Type & Quantity - Spark Plug Type

Oil Type Quantity Fuel Typ Capacity Spark Plug Electrode

Type Gap

Petrol GX160 SAE 0.6ltr Unleaded 2.51tr BM4A or 0.6 - 0.7mm

Engine 10W-30 BMR4A

Petrol EX17 SAE 1.11tr Unleaded 3.6ltr NGK 0.6 - 0.7mm

Engine 10W-30 BR-6HS

Petrol GX270 SAE 1.11tr Unleaded 6.0ltr NGK 0.7 - 0.8mm

Engine 10W-30 BPR-6HS

Petrol EX27 SAE 1.0t Unleaded 6.1ltr NGK 0.6 - 0.7mm

Engine 10W-30 BR-6HS

Gearbox EP90 0.6ltr NA NA NA NA

Note:

- Check the gearbox oil at regular intervals and top-up when necessary. Make sure the oil is at the centre of the sight glass. To find
out what grade of oil should be used in the gearbox, please contact the Belle group Warranty Department (+44 (0)1298 84606)

- Grease Spider Arm Assembly prior to storage and at regular intervals.

15



Troubleshooting Guide

Problem Cause Remedy
Engine will not start. No fuel. Open fuel tap.
Fill fuel tank
Engine switched off. Switch engine on.
Spark plug fouled. Clean and reset plug gap.
Engine cold. Close choke.
Engine flooded. Open choke, fully open throttle, pull recoil starter until engine
fires.
Cutout Switch in OFF position. Move Cutout Switch to ON position.

Leaving Swirls in Concrete.
Rolling Concrete.
Bouncing.

If some of the above mentioned problems occur, please check the following:

Main Shaft When the machine has a rolling motion, check the main
shaft of the gearbox.

Spider Plate Check Spider plate for bent trowel arms. If one is bent
replace it.

Blades Check the adjustment on trowel arms at adjustment lever, and

ensure all trowel arms are adjusted equally.

Blades should be of the same measurement / dimension and
designed to fit the machine.
Excessively worn blades should not be used.

Warranty

Your new Belle Group Pro Trowel is warranted to the original purchaser for a period of one-year (12 months) from the original date of
purchase.

The Belle Group warranty is against defects in design, materials and workmanship.
The following are not covered under the Belle Group warranty:

1. Damage caused by abuse, misuse, dropping or other similar damage caused by or as a result of failure to follow assembly,
operation or user maintenance instructions.
2. Alterations, additions or repairs carried out by persons other than Belle Group or their recognized agents.
3. Transportation or shipment costs to and from Belle Group or their recognized agents, for repair or assessment against a warranty
claim, on any machine
4. Materials and/or labor costs to renew, repair or replace components due to fair wear and tear.

The following components are not covered by warranty.
- Drive belt
- Engine air filter
- Engine spark plug

Belle Group and/or their recognized agents, directors, employees or insurers will not be held liable for consequential or other
damages, losses or expenses in connection with or by reason of or the inability to use the machine for any purpose.

Warranty Claims
All warranty claims should firstly be directed to Belle Group, either by telephone, by Fax, or in writing.

Tel: +44 (0)1298 84606 Fax: +44 (0)1298 84722
Email : Warranty@belle-group.co.uk

Write to:

Belle Group Warranty Department,
Sheen, Nr. Buxton

Derbyshire,

SK17 OEU,

England

16



237



2
32 ‘WES((? )

Pa &

25

1-01

Gearbox & Spider, Planetaire, 1-01
Caja de engranajes y cruceta., Caixa de Engrenagens e Placa de Comado

01 @24 Spider Plate Plaque de planétaire.................Chapa de brazos.... ...Placa de Comando. 1
02 @24 Bush Douille. Buja Bucha 1
03 Plate Plaque Placa Placa 1
04 Carter de roulements................Alojamiento del cojinete ...... ...Carter de Mancal 1
05 Roulement Cojinete Rolamento 1
06 947/00604......... Spring Plate.................. Plat de ressort ..........................Placa del resorte Placa da mola 4
07 9/6005 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M6 x 10. 4
08 4/6005 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6 4
09 500/06100......... Grease Nipple. Téton de gi Conexion para engrase..... ...Bocal de Lubrificagdo 4
10 9/8053 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 25 4
11 8/8017 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca (V] 12
12 07.6.106 Screw. Vis Tornillo. Parafuse M8 x 20 8
13 5/0066...............0-Ring.............c.c.......... Joint torique Junta térica Anel Vedante 2x30 8
14 4/800: Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 16
15 4/8006 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 16
16 9/8017 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 45 16
17 8/8001 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M8 8
18 9/8003 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 35 8
19 111.8.001 Finishing Blade... Pale de lissage . .Cuchilla de acabado Lamina de acabamento. (900) 4
19 111.8.011 Finishing Blade .. Pale de lissage . .Cuchilla de acabado (1200) 4
20 111.8.002 Combination Blade Pale mixte.. .Cuchilla combinacién (900) 4
20 i .Cuchilla combinacién (1200) 4
21 Brazo de cruceta Brago de comando 900 4
21 Bras de planétaire Brazo de cruceta Brago de comando 1200 4
22 Circlip. Circlip. Resorte circular ...Grampo circular. 1
23 Seal .....cccoennn Joint d'étanchéité Obturador Vedagao 1
24 Spider Assembly. Ensemble planétaire .Conjunto de chapa de brazos .. Conjunto de Comando 1
25 Boite de vitesses.... .Caja de engranajes.... Caixa de engrenagens 900 1
25 Boite de vitesses ... .Caja de engranajes ... Caixa de engrenagens 1200 1
26 Chape de basculement .Horquilla de inclinacion . ulatra de inclinagéo. 1
27 Goupille Pasador Pino 10 x 140 1
28 Axe Eje Veio 1
29 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M10 2
30 Split Pin Goupille Fendue........................Pasador Hendido. Pino Fendido 2
31 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 X 30 5
32 4/8007 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 4
33 21/0251 Key Clavette Chaveta Chave 8x7x45 1
34 947/99945......... Plate Plaque Placa Placa 1
35 947/999%64......... Key Clavette Chaveta Chave 5x5x32 1
36 4/8015 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 1
37 157.0.470 Vi Tornillo. Parafuse M8 x 25, 1
38 128.8.000 Disque de talochage .Disco de enlucido Disco de assentament. 900 1
38 160.8.000 Disque de talochage .Disco de enlucido Disco de assentament 1200 1
39 3/0070 Goupille Pasador Pino 5 x 50 4

238




37 1-01

32 ‘mﬁmﬁy
e

25

Versnellingsbak & Kruis, Getriebe und Drehkreuzkomplett., 1-01
Gearkasse og edderkop., Scatola ingranaggi & Raggiera.

01 ©@24 Spider Plate Plaque de planétaire.................Chapa de brazos.... <o Placa de Comando 1
02 24 Bus Buchse Bosning Boccola 1
03 947/00603......... Plaat Platte Plade Piastra 1
04 947/00605 Lagerhui Lagergehéuse Lejehus Alloggiamento del cuscinetto............cccoceeciericicnennnn 1
05 53/0059 Lager Lager Leje. Cuscinetto 1
06 947/00604......... Veerplaat..................... Flaches spring Affieder Piastra della molla 4
07 9/6005 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M6 x 10 4
08 4/6005 Afdichtring Scheibe. Speendeski Rondella M6 4
09 500/06100......... Smeernippel ................ Schmiernippel..........................Smearenippel Nipplo di ir io 4
10 9/8053 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 25 4
11 8/8017 Moer Mutter Meotrik Dado M8 12
12 07.6.106 Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite M8 x 20 8
13 5/0066 0-Ring 0-Ring 0O-Ring O-Ring 2x 30 16
14 4/8003 Afdichtring Scheibe. Speendeski Rondella M8 16
15 4/8006 Afdichtring. Scheibe. Spaendeskive. Rondella M8 16
16 9/8017 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 45 8
17 8/8001 Mutter Motrik Dado M8 8

18 9/8003 Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 35
19 111.8.001 Fertiggla Pudseblad Lama per rifinitura (900)
19 111.8.011 Fertigglattkelle Pudseblad Lama per rifinitura (1200)

20 Kombinationskelle Kombinationsblad Lama combinata (900)
20 Kombinationskelle Kombinationsblad Lama combinata (1200)
21 Drehkreuzarm .Edderkoppearm Braccio della raggiera 900
21 Drehkreuzarm .Edderkoppearm Braccio della raggiera 1200
22 Sprengring Lasering Anello elastico

23 947/99962 fdichtrir Dichtung Teetning Tenuta

24 947/00600 Kruis . Drehkreuz-Zsb..........................Edderkoppeenhed .... ...Gruppo a raggiera

8

4

4

4

4

4

4

1

1

1

25 947/01900 Versnellingsbak .. Getriebe Gearkasse Scatola ingranaggi 900 1
25 947/02000 Versnellingsbak .. Getriebe Gearkasse Scatola ingranaggi 1200 1
26 947/99905 Kantelgaffel Gabel fir i i ing.H Forcella di inclinamento 1
27 947/99911......... Pen Zapfen Stift Perno 10 x 140. 1
28 947/99980......... As Welle Aksel Albero 1
29 4/1001 Afdichtring. Scheibe Spaendeskive. Rondella M10 2
30 3/0032 Splitpen Split Splitpind. Coppiglia 2
31 9/8008 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 X 30 5
32 4/8007 Afdichtring. Scheibe Spaendeskive. Rondella M8 4
33 21/0251 Spie Keil Feder Chiave 8x7x45 1
34 947/99945......... Plaat Platte Plade Piastra 1
35 947/99964 Spie Keil Feder Chiave 5x5x32 1
36 4/8015 Afdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive. Rondella M8 1
37 157.0.470 Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite M8 x 25 1
38 128.8.000 trijkblad Glattkell Svemmeblad Lama per frattazzatura 900 1
38 160.8.000 trijkblad Glattkell Svemmeblad Lama per frattazzatura 1200 1
39 3/0070 Pen Zapfen Stift Perno 5x 50 4

239




Guard Ring Assembly, Ensemble anneau de Protection.,
Cto. de anillo de seguridad., Caixa de Engrenagens e Placa de Comado.

2-01

01 947/00300.... Guard Ring.......................Anneau de protection .....................Anillo de seguridad ...Anéis de Guarda 900 1
01 947/01300.... Anneau de protection......................Anillo de seguridad ...Anéis de Guarda 1200 1
02 947/00900 Bras de levage Brazo de elevacién Brago levantando 1
03 947/00319 Support Soporte Suporte 1
04 947/99924 Plaque Arriére Placa Trasera Placa de Apoio 900 1
04 947/99942 Plaque Arriere Placa Trasera Placa de Apoio 1200 1
05 Desplazamiento-redondeamiento ...Guarnicao Deslizante 900 2
05 Desplazamiento-redondeamiento ...Guarnigao Deslizante 1200 2
06 Rondelle Arandela Anilha 8x25x2 7
07 Ecrou Tuerca Porca M8 4
08 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M10 4
09 Vis Tornillo Parafuse M10 x 50 2
10 Ecrou Tuerca Porca M10 2
1 Boulon Perno Perno M12 x 75 1
12 Boulon Perno Perno M12 x 90 1
13 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M12 3
14 Rondelle Arandela Anilha 12mm 1
15 8/12006........ Ecrou Tuerca Porca M12 1
16 4/8003.......... Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 3
17 9/805: Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 25 2
18 6/2017.......... ...Chapeau d’'extrémité ......................Capucha extrema ...Tampa de extremidade ..........ccccccoccvueurrueec |
19 3/7041.. Collier-P. Presilla-P Grampo-P 2
20 7/4008 Vis Tornillo Parafuse M4 x 10 2
21 8/8008.. Ecrou Tuerca Porca M8 1

240




Veiligheidsring, Schutzring-Zsb,

Skarmringmontager, Gruppo anello di protezione

2-01

01 947/00300.... Veiligheidsring. Schutzring Skaermring Anello di protezione 900

01 947/01300.... Veiligheidsring. Schutzring Skeermring...... ...Anello di protezione 1200

02 947/00900.... Opheffend wapen.............Anhebender Arm.............................Ophaevelse arm Braccio di soll to

03 947/00319 Halterung Understotning Morsetto

04 947/99924 Rickwand Bagplade Piastra di Rinforzo 900

04 947/99942 Riickwand. Bagplade Piastra di Rinforzo 1200

05 947/00800.... Verschuifbare omranding.Gleitring Randbearbeitung Glidende kantnings ...Bordatura scorrevole 900

05 . Verschuifbare omranding. Gleitring Randbearbeitung Glidende kantnings ...Bordatura scorrevole 1200
Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella 8x25x2
Mutter Motrik Dado M8
Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M10
Schraube Skrue Vite M10 x 50
Mutter Matrik Dado M10
Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M12x 75
Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M12 x 90
Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M12
Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella 12mm
Mutter Maotrik Dado M12
Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M8
Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 25
Endschild Endedaeksel Coperchio
Clip-P Klemme-P Fermaglio-P
Schraube Skrue Vite M4 x 10
Mutter Maotrik Dado M8

241

N N SR N N I S Sl S NN O NN




Guidon Barra de Manillar Barra do Punho 1
Poignée Asas Maozota: 2
Manette d’accélé ar Palanca de aceleracion Alavanca do estrangulador............ccocovuveeruecieicinrnrenn 1
Ecrou Tuerca Porca M6 2
Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6 2
Boulon Perno Permo M6 x 20 2
Tube Tubo Tubo 1
947/99908.... Clutch Lever.....................Levier dembrayage........................Palanca de embrague . Alavanca da En 1
947/99925.... Tommy Bar Broche Palanca de mano...... Alavanca de parafuso 1
947/99947 ... Bar Barre. Barra Barra 1
19.0.789 Poignée Pomo Botao 1
3/0067 .. ...Goupille Spirol................................. Pasador Spirol ...Pino em Espiral 6 x 40 1
947/01800 Borne Conector. Conector 1
157.0.470 Vis Tornillo Parafuse M8 x 25 1
947/01801 ...Patte de Montage Escuadra Suporte 1
7/5004 Vis Tornillo Parafuse M5 x 30 1
8/5002 Ecrou Tuerca Porca M5 1
947/01802.... Latch Verrou, Cerrojo Trinco 1

947/99950

...Céble d'accélérateur ......................

Cable de aceleracion

158/99916.... Spirol Wrap

@ 16 & 17...Roll Pin......coovr

947/99951..... Clutch Cable

Banderolage hélicoidal

Goupille fendue ..........ccocvrvricrennns

Cable d'er

Abrigo Espiral.....
Pivote de rodillo

Cabo do estrangulador

Invélucro em Espiral .
Pino cilindrico

5x25 1

Cable de embrague

Cable da Emr

) 1

242




Stuurstang, Lenker-Zsb., Handtagsmontage, Gruppo barra impugnatura

3-01

Lenker Handtag Barra Impugnatura 1

. Griffstulpen Handgreb Guancette 2

. Gashendel Dre benhebel Gashandtag Leva dell’ re 1

8/6006 Moer Mutter Meotrik Dado M6 2
4/6005 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M6 2
9/6008.. outen Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M6 x 20 2
947/9994! uis Rohrstlick Ror Tubo 1
947/99908.... Hendel Koppeling.............Hebel Kupplung Kobling Arm Leva Frizione 1
947/99925.... Draaipen Drehstange Knebelstang Spina 1
947/99947 ... Bar Barre. Barra Barra 1
19.0.789 Griff Knob Manopola 1
3/0067.. Spirol-Zapfen Spirol-stift Perno Spirol 6 x 40 1
947/01800.... Verbindingsstuk ...............Doppelnippel ..................cccc.c.......... Sammenknytte Morsetto 1
157.0.470 Schraube Skrue Vite M8 x 25 1
947/01801 Halterung Beslag Staffa 1
7/5004.. Schraube Skrue Vite M5 x 30 1
8/5002 Mutter Moatrik Dado M5 1
947/01802.... Grendel Riegel Grendel Dispositivo di bloccaggio 1
947/99950.... Gaskabel Drec kabel Gashar Cavo dell'acceleratore.... 1
158/99916.... Spiraalvormig Sjaal...........Spirale-Verpackung Spiral Indhylle Imballaggio a spirale ..............cccoeveuriririnnns 160mm
< 16 & 17... Spanstift Zapfen, zylindr. Valsetap Perno cilindrico 5x25 1
947/99951 .... Kabel Koppeling...............Kabel Kupplung Kabel Arm Cavo Frizione 1

243




Handle Assembly - Screw Pitch , Ensemble Poignee - Pas de vis,
Conjunto de Manillar - Echada Del Tornillo, Conjunto de Punho - Regulacéo do Passo por Parafuso

3-02

01 947/01000S Handle - Orange Poignée - Orange Manillar - Naranj

Punho - Laranja

01 947/01000B Handle - Blue... Manillar - Azdl ... Punho - Azul

Poignée - Bleu...

01 947/01000G......Handle - Green.. Poignée - Vert... Manillar - Verde Punho - Verde

01 947/01000Y Handle - Yellow . Poignée - Jaune. Manillar - Amarilla..... ... Punho - Amarelo

1
1
1
01 947/01000R Handle - Red Poignée - Rouge Marnillar - Roja Punho - Vermelho 1
02 947/99903......... Spring Clip..................... Collier élastique ...................... Clip del resorte Gancho de Mola 1
03 4/5003 Washer Rondelle. Arandela Anilha M6 4
04 7/5020 Vi Tornillo P M5 x 10 4
05 947/99901 Tube. Tubo Tubo. 1
06 947/99935 Axe. Eje Veio 1
07 7/6004 Tube. Tubo Tubo. 1
08 947/99909 Poignée. Pomo. Botao. 1
09 7/5023 Vis Tornillo Paraf M5 x 15 1
10 947/00500......... Switch.........cccccevrvneee.... Commutateur Interruptor Interruptor 1
11 947/01202 Pin Goupille. Pasador. Pino 8x4 1
12 947/03300......... Cable Cable Cable Cable 1
13 4/8004 Washer Rondelle. Arandela Anilha M8 x 25 1
14 8/8008 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M8 1
15 947/01202 Pin Goupille. Pasador. Pino. 1
16 947/01203 Pulley Poulie. Polea Polia 1
17 947/01201......... Pulley Block.................... Chape de Poulie Cuadernal Bomba. 1
18 71/0245 Harness Faisceau Partida Arnés 1
19 947/99963......... Shaft Axe. Eje Veio 1
20 947/9990: Bearing Palier. Cojinete Rolamento. 1
21 947/01100......... Screw Pitch Assembly.... Ensemble Pas de Vis.............. Cto. Echada Del Tornillo........... Conj. Regulag¢do do
Passo por Parafuso 1
22 06.1.018 Pin Goupille. Pasador. Pino 1
23 947/99968 Bo: Bossage Resalte Cubo 1

244




Complete hendel - Schroef Toonhoogte, Griff-Zsb. - Schraube Taktabstand,
Handtagsenhed - Skrue Smide, Gruppo Impugnatura - Impostazione vite

3-02

01 947/01000S ....Hendel - Oranje..........................Griff - Orange .........cccccceeeeicne Handtag - Orang Impugnatura - Arancione.
01 947/01000B ....Hendel - Blauw. Griff - Blau Handtag - Bla . Impugnatura - Blu
01 947/01000G....Hendel - Groen Griff - Griin Handtag - Gra Impugnatura - Verde
01 947/01000Y ....Hendel - Geel Griff - Gelb. Handtag - Gul . Impugnatura - Giallo
01 947/01000R ....Hendel - Rood Griff - Rot. Handtag - Red Impugnatura - Rossu
e VeRKIBM o Federscheibe ............cccooevinnnne Fjederklemme . Fermaglio Elastico

Afdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M6
04 7/5020.. .Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite M5 x 10
05 947/99901 .Buis Rohrstiick Rer Tubo
06 Welle Aksel Albero.
07 Rohrsttick Rer. Tubo
08 Griff Knob Manopola
09 7/5023.. Schraube Skrue Vite M5 x 15
10 947/00500....... Schakelaar Schalter Omskifter Interruttore M5
11 947/01202.......Pen apfen Stift. Perno 8x4
12 947/03300.......Kabel Kabel Kabel Cavo.
13 4/8004 Afdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M8 x 25
14 8/8008.. Mutter Matrik Dado M8
15 947/01202 apfen Stift. Perno
16 947/01203 Riemenscheibe R ki Puleggia
17 947/01201 ugmechanik. R blok Blocco puleggia
18 71/0245 .Bedrading Kabelbaum Ledningsnet Cablaggio
19 947/99963.......As Welle Aksel Albero.

.Lager Lager Leje Cuscinetto

. Schroef Toonhoogte Vergadering.... Schraube Taktabstand - Zsb. ..... Skrue Smide Samling .. Gruppo Impostazione Vite

.Pen apfen Stift Perno

.Naaf. Knauf. Stud Borchia

245

NN NN NN NN NN N NN NN




Handle Assembly - Quick Pitch, Ensemble Poignee - Grand vis,
Conjunto de Manillar - Echada Réapida , Conjunto de Punho - Regulacao Rapida do Passo

3-03

01 947/00200S

01 947/00200Y

Handle - Orange

Handle - Yellow ..

Poignée - Orange
Poignée - Bleu ..
Poignée - Vert
Poignée - Jaune.

. Manillar - Naranja
. Manillar - Azdl .
. Manillar - Verde

Punho - Laranja
Punho - Azul

Punho - Verde

. Manillar - Amarilla.....

... Punho - Amarelo

1

1

1

1

01 947/00200R ......Handle - Red Poignée - Rouge. Manillar - Roja ... ... Punho - Vermelho 1
02 < 3-02 Spring Clip Collier élastique............ccc..... Clip del resorte Gancho de Mola 1
03 < 3-02 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M6 4
04 < 3-0; Crew. Vi Tornillo Parafuse. M5 x 10 4
05 <« 3-02 Tube Tube Tubo. Tubo 1
06 947/99982 Ring Anneau Anillo Anel 1
07 4/8006 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M5, 4
08 9/8053 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 25 2
09 947/99981......... Shaft Axe. Eje Veio 1
10 < 3-0 witch Commutateur Interruptor Interruptor 1
11 06.1.019.. Spirol Pin ....................... Goupille Spirol .............ccccco.c.. Pasador Spirol Pino em Espiral 6 x 20 1
12 Handle Poignée. Manillar Punho. 1
13 @ 3-0; Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 x 25 1
14 < 3-02 Nut Ecrou Tuerca. Porca. M8 3
15 < 3-02 Pin Goupille. Pasador Pino 1
16 < 3-0 Pulley Poulie Polea Polia 1
17 < 3-02 Pulley Block Chape de Poulie Cuadernal Bomba. 1
18 @ 3-02 Harness Faisceau Partida Arnés 1
19 06.1.007............Spirol Pin ....................... Goupille Spirol .. . Pasador Spirol Pino em Espiral 6x25 3
20 @ 28 Spring Pin Goupille élastique . Pasador - resorte Pino de Mola 1
21 947/99921......... Hand Grip Poignée Asa: Maozota 1
22 ©28 Clevi Collier. Presilla Grampo M8, 1
23 19.0.033 Spring Ressort Resorte Mola 1
i Goupille Pasador Pino 1

Collier. Presilla Grampo 1

Capuchon Casquete Tampa 1

Cable Cable Cable 1

28 947/05900.........PIn & Clevis .................... Goupille & Collier................... Pasador & Presilla ... Pino & Grampo 1
29 947/99938 Mount. Bati Montaje Montagem 1

246




Complete hendel - Vlug Toonhoogte, Griff-Zsb. - Schneller Taktabstand,
Handtagsenhed - Rask Smide, Gruppo Impugnatura - Impostazione veloce

3-03

01 947/00200S
01 947/00200B

Hendel - Blauw

Hendel - Oranje...............

Griff - Orange........cccocevveeeenes

01 947/00200G......Hendel - Groen

Giriff -

Handtag - Orange

Handtag - Bla

. Handtag - Gren

Impugnatura - Arancione

Impugnatura - Blu

Impugnatura - Verde

1

1

1

01 947/00200Y - Geel . - . Handtag - Gul Impugnatura - Giallo 1

01 947/00200R - Rood - . Handtag - Red Impugnatura - Rossu 1

02 < 3-02 Veerklem Federscheibe . . Fjederklemme.. Fermaglio Elastico 1

03 < 3-02 Afdichtring Scheibe Speendeskive Rondella M6 4

04 < 3-0; Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite M5 x 10. 4

05 < 3-02 Bui Rohrstiick. Ror Tubo. 1

06 947/99982 Ring Ring Ring Anello 1

07 4/8006 Afdichtring Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondella M5 4

08 9/8053 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 25 2

09 Welle Aksel Albero. 1

10 Schalter. Omskifter Interruttore 1

11 ... Spirol-Zapfen Spirol-stift. Perno Spirol 6x20 1

12 Griff Handtag Impugnatura 1

13 © 3-0 Afdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M8 x 25 1
14 < 3-02 Moer Mutter. Metrik Dado M8

15 < 3-02 Pen Zapfen. Stift Perno 1

16 < 3-02 Poelie Riemenscheibe Remskive Puleggia 1

17 < 3-02 Poelieblok Zugmechanik.......................... Remskiveblok Blocco puleggia 1

Kabelbaum. Ledningsnet Cablaggio 1

Spirol-Zapfen Spirol-stift Perno Spirol 6x25 3

Federzapfen. Fjedertap Perno elastico 1

Handgriffe Handgreb Guancette 1

22 28 Gaffel Gabel Split Maniglione. M8 1

Feder Veer Molla 1

Zapfen. Stift Permo 1

Clip. Klemme Fermaglio 1

Kappe Haette Cappuccio 1

Kabel Kabel Cavo. 1

Zapfen & Gabel. Stift & Split Perno & Maniglione. 1

Halterung Montering Supporto 1

247




Foldable Handle Assembly - Screw Pitch, Ensemble guidon repliable (Pas de vis),

Montaje Manillar Plegable - Echada Del Tornillo, Conjunto da Pega Rebativel (Regulacdo do Passo por Parafuso)

01
01
01
01
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
24
24
24
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33

947/024008S ...... Lower Handle - Orange .. Poignée inférieur - Orange ..... Manillar inferior - Naranja.......... Punho inferior - Laranja 1
947/02400B Lower Handle - Blue........ Poignée inférieur - Bleu. Manillar inferior - Azul .. Punho inferior - Azul 1
Lower Handle - Green .... Poignée inférieur - Vert Manillar inferior - Verde. Punho inferior - Verde 1
Lower Handle - Yellow.... Poignée inférieur - Jaune. Manillar inferior - Amarilla Punho inferior - Amarelo 1
Lower Handle - Red........ Poignée inférieur - Rouge Manillar inferior - Roja...... ... Punho inferior - Vermelho 1
< 3-02 Spring Clip Collier élastique Clip del resorte Gancho de Mola 1
< 3-02 Washer Rondelle. Arandela Anilha M6 4
< 3-02 Screw. Vis Tornillo P M5 x 10 4
947/99923 Tube Tube Tubo Tubo. 1
< 3-02 Shaft Axe. Eje Veio 1
< 3-02 Tube Tube. Tubo Tubo. 1
< 3-02 Knob Poignée. Pomo. Botéo. 1
@ 3-02 Screw. Vi Tornillo Paraf M5 x 15 1
< 3-02 Switch Commutateur Interruptor Interruptor 1
@ 3-02 Pin Goupille Pasador. Pino 8x4 1
< 3-02 Cable Cable Cable Cable 1
< 3-02 Washer Rondelle. Arandela Anilha M8 x 25 1
© 3-02 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M8, 1
< 3-02 Pin Goupille. Pasador. Pino. 1
< 3-02 Pulley Poulie. Polea Polia 1
< 3-02 Pulley Block Chape de Poulie Cuadernal Bomba, 1
71/0253 Harness Faisceau Partida Arnés 1
< 3-02 Shaft Axe Eje Veio 1
@ 3-02 Bearing Palier. Cojinete. Rolamento. 1
@ 3-02............. Screw Pitch Assembly .... Ensemble Pas de Vis.............. Cto. Echada Del Tornillo........... Conj. Regulagao do
Passo por Parafuso 1
< 3-02 Pin Goupille Pasador. Pino. 1
< 3-02 Bo: Bossage Resalte Cubo 1
947/02300S Upper Handle - Orange .. Poignée supérieur - Orange ... Manillar superior - Naranj; Punho superior - Laranja 1
Upper Handle - Blue....... Poignée supérieur - Bleu Manillar superior - Azl Punho superior - Azul 1
Upper Handle - Green .... Poignée supérieur - Vert Manillar superior - Verde.. Punho superior - Verde. 1
947/02300Y Upper Handle - Yellow.... Poignée supérieur - Jaune...... Manillar superior - Amarilla Punho superior - Amarelo 1
947/02300R Upper Handle - Red........ Poignée supérieur- Rouge...... Manillar superior - Roja.... Punho superior - Vermelho 1
01.0.500.. Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M10 1
9/8050 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8, 2
9/10028 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M10 x 100 1
74/0016 Knob Poignée. Pomo. Botao. 1
8/10006 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M10. 2
9/10029 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M10 x 35 1
4/1001 Washer Rondelle. Arandela. Anilha M10. 1
3/7042 P-Clip Collier-P Presilla-P. Grampo-P 1
2/0055 Spring Ressort Resorte Mola 2

248




Vouwbaar Steel Vergadering - Schroef Toonhoogte, Faltbarer Handgriff - Schraube Taktabstand

3-04

Foldable Manipulere med Samling - Skrue Smide, Assemblaggio pieghevole maniglia - Inpostazione vite

947/02400S

947/02400Y

Onder Hendel - Oranje

Onder Hendel - Geel ...

.. Griff Unten - Orange.
Griff Unten - Blau
Griff Unten - Grii
.. Griff Unten - Gelb

- Blauw .
- Groen.

..Handtag Nedre - Naranja

. Fermaglio inferior - Arancione
. Fermaglio inferior - Blu ..
. Fermaglio inferior - Verde.
. Fermaglio inferior - Giallo .

947/02400R ......Onder Hendel - Rood ................. Griff Unten - Rot . Fermaglio inferior - ROSSU ........coeuviriveicicriciieenn 1
< 3-02 Veerklem Federscheibe.. . Fermaglio Elastico 1
< 3-02 Afdichtring. Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondella M6 4
< 3-02 Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite

947/99923 Buis. Rohrstlick Ror Tubo. 1
<« 3-02 As Welle Aksel Albero 1
< 3-02 Bui Rohrstiick Ror Tubo. 1
< 3-02 Knop Griff Knob Manopola 1
< 3-02 Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite M5 x15......oee 1
< 3-02 chakelaar. Schalter Omskifter Interruttore 1
< 3-02 Pen Zapfen Stift Perno 8x4 1
< 3-02 Kabel Kabel Kabel Cavo 1
< 3-02 fdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M8x25............ 1
< 3-02 Moer Mutter Motrik Dado M8 1
< 3-02 Pen Zapfen Stift Perno 1
< 3-02 Poelie Riemensct Remskive Puleggia 1
@ 3-02 Poelieblok Zugmechanik Remskiveblok Blocco puleggia 1
71/0253 Bedrading Kabelbaum Ledningsnet. Cablaggio 1
< 3-02 As Welle. Aksel Albero 1
@ 3-02 Lager Lager Leje Cuscinetto 1
< 3-02 Schroef T Vv i Schraube T: 1d - Zsb. .. Skrue Smide Samling. ... Gruppo Impostazione Vite ............cccccooeviccnincinnenn 1
< 3-02 Pen Zapfen Stift Perno 1
< 3-02 Naaf Knauf Stud Borchia 1
947/02300S Boven Hendel - Oranje Griff Oben - Orange Handtag @vre - Orange . Fermaglio superior - Arancione

947/02300Y

Boven Hendel - Geel ...

Griff Oben - Blau
Griff Oben - Grii
.. Griff Oben - Gelb

- Blauw .
- Groen.

Handtag Gvre - Bla

Héndtag @vre - Gron
Handtag @vre - Gul .

. Fermaglio superior - Blu ...
. Fermaglio superior - Verde
. Fermaglio superior - Giallo ...

947/02300R ...... Boven Hendel - Rood.................. Griff Oben - Rot........................Handtag @vre - Rad................... Fermaglio superior - ROSSU .......c.ccevuvvevcrcenieniicennn 1
01.0.500 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M10 1
9/8050 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 2
9/10028 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M10x100........1
74/0016 Knop Griff Knob Manopola 1
8/10006 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M10

9/10029 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M10x35..
4/1001 Afdichtring. Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondella M10

3/7042 Klem-P. Clip-P Klemme-P Fermaglio-P 1
2/0055 Fjeder Feder Veer. Molla 2

249




Centrifugal Drive Kit, Le Nécessaire D’Entrainement Centrifuge,

4-01

Kit transmision Centrifugo, Conjunto de Transmissao Centrifuga

01 20/0039 Moteur - Honda
01 20/0040 Moteur - Honda
01 20/0057 Moteur - Robin .
01 20/0058 Moteur - Robin

. Motor - Honda Motor - Honda GX160 1
. Motor - Honda Motor - Honda GX270 1
- Motor - Robin Motor - Robin EX17 1
- Motor - Robin Motor - Robin EX27 1

02 160.0.122 Spacer Entretoise Espaciador Espagador

03 06.3.001 Key Clavette Chaveta Chave

03 06.8.018 Key Clavette Chaveta Chave

04 111.16.60 Embrayage Embrague Embrai:

04 160.0.071 Embrayage Embrague Emb

05 947/99944 Rondelle Arandela Anilha

05 947/99940 Rondelle Arandela Anilha

06 4/800: Rondelle Arandela Anilha

07 02.3.026 Vi Tornillo Parafuso

07 02.3.051 Vi Tornillo Parafuso

08 Rondelle Arandela Anilha

09 Boulon Perno Perno

10 Courroie Correa Cinta

10 Courroie Correa Cinta

10 Courroie Correa Cinta 1200 - GX270 / EX27
" Rondelle Arandela Anilha GX160/EX17

" Rondelle Arandela Anilha GX270/ EX27

12 Rondelle Arandela Anilha GX270/ EX27

13 Rondelle Arandela Anilha GX270/ EX27

14 Ecrou Tuerca Porca GX270/ EX27

15 Entretoise Espaciador Espacador GX270/ EX27.

16 Plaque de protection. . Placa de defensa Placa de Guarda GX160/EX17.

16 Plaque de protection . Placa de defensa Placa de Guarda.

17 Vi Tornillo Parafuso

18 Faisceau Partida Amés

18 Faisceau Partida Amés

19 Poulie. Polea Polia

20 Vi Tornillo Parafuso M8 x 12

21 Retenue du Cable . Retén de Cable... Retentor do cabo

22 Capot de courroie . Protector de la correa Guarda da Cinta 900 - GX160/ EX17
22 Capot de courroie . Protector de la correa Guarda da Cinta 900 - GX270 / EX27
22 Capot de courroie . Protector de la correa Guarda da Cinta 1200 - GX270 / EX27
23 Patte de montage Escuadra Suporte 900 - GX160 / EX17
23 Patte de montage Escuadra Suporte 900 - GX270 / EX27
23 Patte de montage Escuadra Suporte 1200 - GX270 / EX27
24 Boulon Perno Perno M5 x 12 4
25 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M5 4
26 Ecrou Tuerca Porca M5 4
27 Belt Guard Assembly. Ensemble Capot de courroie . Cto. Protector de la correa.. Conj. Guarda da Cinta. 900 - GX160/ EX17
27 Belt Guard Assembly. Ensemble Capot de courroie . Cto. Protector de la correa.. Conj. Guarda da Cinta. 900 - GX270 / EX27
27 Belt Guard Assembly. Ensemble Capot de courroie . Cto. Protector de la correa.. Conj. Guarda da Cinta. 1200 - GX270 / EX27
28 Guard Plate Kit..... Ensemble Plague de protectiol . Cto. Placa de defensa ........ Conj. Placa de Guarda

29 Entretoise Espaciador Espagador 900 - GX270 / EX27
30 Patte de montage Escuadra Suporte 900 - GX160 / EX17
30 Patte de montage Escuadra Suporte 900 - GX270 / EX27
30 Patte de montage Escuadra Suporte 1200 - GX270 / EX27

250




Aandrijfset Centrifugaal, Antriebsbausatz Fliehkraft
Gearkit Centrifugal, Kit ingranaggi centrifugi

4-01

01 20/0039
01 20/0040
01 20/0057
01 20/0058

Motor - Honda
Motor - Honda
Motor - Robin
Motor - Robin

Motor - Honda
Motor - Honda
Motor - Robin..
Motor - Robin..

- Motor - Honda
- Motor - Honda
- Motor - Robin
- Motor - Robin

Motore - Honda GX160 1
Motore - Honda GX270 1
Motore - Robin EX17 1
Motore - Robin EX27 1

02 160.0.122 Distanzstlick Afstar ykk Distanziale
03 06.3.001 Keil Feder Chiave

03 06.8.018.. Keil Feder Chiave

04 111.16.60: Koppeling Kobling Frizione
04 160.0.071 Koppeling Kobling Frizione
05 Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello
05 Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello
06 Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello
07 Schraube Skrue Vite

07 Schraube Skrue Vite

08 Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello
09 Bolzen Skruebolt. Bullone

10 Riemen Remmen Cinghia

10 Riemen Remmen Cinghia

10 Riemen Remmen Cinghia

11 4/8003 Afdichtring Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello
11 05.5.004 Afdichtring Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello
12 4/1001.. Afdichtring Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello
13 4/1003 Afdichtring Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello
14 8/10006 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado

15 947/99919...... Afstandsstuk.................. Distanzstiick . . Afstandsstykk Distanziale
16 <28 Beschermingsplaat . Skeermplade . Piastra di Protezione

1200 - GX270 / EX27
GX160/EX17
GX270/ EX27
GX270/ EX27
GX270/ EX27
GX270/ EX27
GX270/ EX27
GX160/ EX17

16 Beschermingsplaat . Skeermplade . Piastra di Protezione

17 Schraube Skrue Vite

18 Kabelbaum . Ledningsnet Cablaggio

18 Kabelbaum . Ledningsnet Cablaggio

19 Riemenscheibe R i Puleggia

20 Schraube Skrue Vite M8 x 12

21 Kabelhalterung Kabelbolt. Fermo da Cavo

22 Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung Protezione della cinghia . 900 - GX160 / EX17

22 Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung Protezione della cinghia . 900 - GX270 / EX27

22 Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung Remt Protezione della cinghia . 1200 - GX270 / EX27

23 Halterung Understoatning Morsetto 900 - GX160/ EX17

23 Halterung Understotning Morsetto 900 - GX270 / EX27

23 Halterung Understotning Morsetto 1200 - GX270 / EX27

24 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt. Bullone M5 x 12 4
25 4/5002 Afdichtring Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello M5 4
26 Moer Mutter Motrik Dado M5, 4
27 Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung Zsl . Rembeskyttelsemontage ... Gruppo Protezione della cinghia ..... 900 - GX160 / EX17

27 Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung Zsl . Rembeskyttelsemontage ... Gruppo Protezione della cinghia ..... 900 - GX270 / EX27

27 Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung Zsl . Rembeskyttelsemontage ... Gruppo Protezione della cinghia ..... 1200 - GX270 / EX27

28 Beschermingsplaat.. Schutzplatte Zsb............ . Skeermplademontage ... Gruppo Piastra di Protezione ...

29 Distanzstiick Afstar ykk Distanziale 900 - GX270 / EX27

30 Halterung Understatning Morsetto 900 - GX160 / EX17

30 Halterung Understatning Morsetto 900 - GX270 / EX27

30 Halterung Understotning Morsetto. 1200 - GX270 / EX27

251




Manual Drive Kit, Le Nécessaire D’Entrainement Manuel, Kit transmision Manual, Conjunto de Transmisséo Manual 4-02
(—»=105/06)

01 Engine - Honda Moteur - Honda . Motor - Honda Motor - Honda GX 160 (900) A
01 Engine - Honda Moteur - Honda Motor - Honda Motor - Honda
01 Engine - Robin Moteur - Robin .. . Motor - Robin Motor - Robin. .
01 Engine - Robin Moteur - Robin - Motor - Robin Motor - Robin. 1
02 Bracket Patte de montag Escuadra Suporte 1
02 Patte de montage Escuadra Suporte 1
03 Clavette Chaveta Chave 1
03 Clavette Chaveta Chave 1
04 Ecrou Tuerca Porca 1
05 Ressort Resorte Mola 1
06 Rondelle Arandela Anilha 900 4
07 weveeee Adjustment Screw ......... Vis de réglage.........coovoceiriecnnns Tornillo de ajuste ...... Parafuso de Afinagao 1
08 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha 900 4
09 Boulon Perno Perno 900 4
10 Rondelle Arandela Anilha 900 1
10 Rondelle Arandela Anilha 1200. 1
1 Courroie Correa Cinta 900 1
1" Courroie Correa Cinta 1200. 1
12 @ 4-02 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha 1200 4
13 @ 4-0 Washer Rondelle Arandela Anilha 1200 4
14 < 4-0; Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca 1200. 4
15 © 37 Lever Levier Palanca Alavanca 900. 1
15 © 37 Lever Levier Palanca Alavanca 1200 1
16 <@ 4-0; Guard Plate Plaque de protection. . Placa de defensa. Placa de Guarda 900. 1
16 < 4-0 Guard Plate Plaque de protection, . Placa de defensa. Placa de Guarda 1200 1
17 < 4-0; Screw Vi Tornillo Parafuso M6 x 14 2
18 < 4-02..........Bedrading ... Kabelbaum - Ledningsnet Cablaggio 900 1
18 < 4-02 Bedrading Kabelbaum - Ledningsnet Cablaggio 1200 1
19 © 4-02 Screw Vi Tornillo Parafuso M5 x 15 1
20 <@ 4-02 Pulley. Poulie Polia 1
21 < 4-02.........Cable Retainer ............... Retenue du Cable..............ccocruevee Retentor do cabo 1
22 @ 4-02 Circlip Circlip. Grampo circular 26X1.2 1
23 @ 4-02 Spacer Entretoise Espaciador Espagador 1
24 < 4-02 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M8 1
25 @ 4-02 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno 1
26 8/8004 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca 900. 2
26 8/8004 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca 1200. 1
Poulie. Polea Polia 900 1
Poulie. Polea Polia 1200. 1
Rondelle Arandela Anilha M4 1
Boulon Perno Perno 5/16” x 1 3/4” 1
Boulon Perno Perno M6 x 60 1
31 Screw Vis Tornillo Parafuso 516" X B/4” ..o 2
32 Pulley Poulie. Polea Polia 900. 1
32 Pulley Poulie. Polea Polia 1200 1
33 Pin Goupille Pasador Pino 900. 1
33 Pin Goupille Pasador Pino 1200. 1
34 Bo: Bossage Resalte. Cubo 1
35 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 30 1
36 Belt Guard Capot de courroie . Protector de la correa Guarda da Cinta 1
37 Drive Kit Kit d’entrainement . Kit transmision . Kit de Transmissao 900. 1
37 Drive Kit Kit d’entrainement . Kit transmision . Kit de Transmissao 1200 1
38 Guard Plate Kif Ensemble Plaque de protectiol . Cto. Placa de defensa Conj. Placa de Guarda 1
39 Nut Ecrou Tuerca Porca M10. 1
40 Bearing Palier Cojinete. Rolamento 1

252




Aandrijfset Manueel, Antriebsbausatz Manueller, Gearkit Manual, Kit per ingranaggi manuali

(—1 05/06)

4-02

01 < 4-02

Motor - Honda
Motor - Honda
Motor - Robin
Motor - Robin

Motor - Honda
Motor - Honda
Motor - Robin
Motor - Robin

. Motor - Honda

“Motor - Robin

Motor - Honda

Motor - Honda Motor - Honda

Motor - Robin.
Motor - Robin.

otor - Robin

GX 160 (900)
GX 270 (1200).

Halterung Understatning Morsetto 00.
Halterung Understatning Morsetto 1200. 1
Keil eder Chiave 900. 1
Keil Feder Chiave 1200. 1
Mutter Motrik Dado M8 1
j Feder Veer Molla 1
Afdichtring Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello 900 4
Afstelschroef Justi raube Justeringsskrue ...... Vite di regolazione 1
Afdichtring Spaendeskive Rondello 900 4
Bouten Skruebolt. Bullone 900. 4
ichtri Spaendeskive Rondello 900. 1
Spaendeskive Rondello 1200. 1
Remmen Cinghia 900. 1
i Remmen Cinghia 1200. 1
Afdichtring Spaendeskive Rondello 1200. 4
Afdichtring Spaendeskive Rondello 1200. 4
Moer Motrik Dado 1200 4
Hendel Arm Leva 900 1
Hendel Arm Leva 1200. 1
Beschermingsplaat . Skeermplade .. Piastra di Protezione 00. 1
Beschermingsplaa . Skeermplade . Piastra di Protezione 1200 1
Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite M6 x 14 2
Bedrading Kabelbaum . Ledningsnet Cablaggio 900 1
Bedrading Kabelbaum . Ledningsnet Cablaggio 1200 1
Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite M5 x 15 1
Poelie Riemenscheibe R i Puleggia 1
Kabelaanslag Kabelhalterung Kabelbolt. Fermo da Cavo 1
Borgveer Sprengring Lasering Anello elastico 26X1.2 1
Afstar Distanzstuck Afstar ykk Distanziale 1
Moer Mutter Motrik Dado M8, 1
Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone 1
Moer Mutter Motrik Dado 900, 2
Moer Mutter Motrik Dado 1200. 1
Poelie Riemenscheibe Remski Puleggia 900. 1
Poelie Riemenscheibe R ki Puleggia 1200. 1
Afdichtring Scheibe. Speendeskive Rondello M4 1
Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone 5/16” x 1 3/4”
Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt. Bullone M6 x 60
Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite 516" X B/4" ...
Poelie Riemenscheibe R i Puleggia 900 1
Poelie Riemenscheibe R i Puleggia 1200. 1
Pen Zapfen Stift. Perno 900. 1
Pen Zapfen Stift. Perno 1200. 1
Naaf Knauf Stud Borchia 1
Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt. Bullone M8 x 30 1
Riembeschermkap ........ Treibriemenabdeckung Remt Protezione della cinghia 1
Aandrijfset Antri Isat: Gearkit Kit trasmissione 900. 1
Aandrijfset Antri Isat: Gearkit Kit trasmissione 1200. 1
Beschermingsplaat......... Schutzplatte Zsb............................. Skeermplademontage ......... Gruppo Piastra di Protezione ............c.cccoeceeenicccnennecnnenns 1
loer Mutter i Da M10. 1
Lager Lager Leje Cuscinetto 1

253




4-02

Manual Drive Kit, Le Nécessaire D’Entrainement Manuel, Kit transmisién Manual, Conjunto de Transmissdo Manual 4-03

( —»» 05/06)

01 Engine - Honda Moteur - Honda . Motor - Honda Motor - Honda GX160

01 Moteur - Honda . Motor - Honda Motor - Honda GX270

01 Moteur - Robin . - Motor - Robin Motor - Robin EX17

01 Moteur - Robi - Motor - Robin Motor - Robin EX27

02 Patte de montage Escuadra Suporte GX160/EX17..

02 Patte de montage Escuadra Suporte GX270/ EX27

03 Clavette Chaveta Chave GX160/EX17..

03 < 4-01 Clavette Chaveta Chave 1200

04 8/6001.. Ecrou Tuerca. Porca M6

05 2/0060.. Ressort Resorte Mola

06 < 4-01 Rondelle Arandela Anilha GX160/EX17 ..o

07 947/99971 Adjustment Screw ... Vis de réglage.................c............... Tornillo de ajuste .. Parafuso de Afinagdo

08 < 4-01 Rondelle Arandela Anilha GX160/EX17..

09 < 4-01 Boulon Perno Permo GX160/EX17

10 21/0258 Bush Douille. Buja Bucha GX160/EX17

10 21/0255 Bush Douille Buja Bucha GX270/EX27..

11 21/0252.......... Belt Courroie Correa Cinta 900 - GX160 / EX1

11 21/0292 Belt Courroie Correa Cinta 900 - GX270 / EX27

11 21/0253 Belt Courroie Correa Cinta 1200 - GX270 / EX27.
Rondelle Arandela Anilha GX270/EX27..
Rondelle Arandela Anilha GX270/ EX27
Ecrou Tuerca. Porca GX270/EX27..
Levier. Palanca Alavanca 900 - GX160/ EX17
Levier. Palanca Alavanca 900 - GX270 / EX27
Levier. Palanca Alavanca 1200 - GX270 / EX27.

Plaque de protection
Plaque de protection.

. Placa de defensa
. Placa de defensa

Placa de Guarda.
Placa de Guarda

.GX160/EX17..

1200

31 947/99965

Vi Tornillo Parafuso M6 x 14
Faisceau Partida Amés GX160/EX17 ..o
Faisceau Partida Amés GX270/EX27 ...
Vi Tornillo Parafuso M5 x 12
Poulie Polea Polia
.. Retenue du Cable............c.ccoceunnes Retentor do cabo
Circlip. Grampo circular 26X1.2
Entretoise Espaciador Espagador
Ecrou Tuerca Porca M8
Goupille Pasador Pino GX160/EX17..
Goupille Pasador Pino GX270/ EX27
Entretoise Espaciador Espagador GX160/EX17..
Entretoise Espaciador. Espacador GX270/ EX27
21/0256... Poulie Polea Polia
21/0257 Douille. Buja Bucha
3/6005.. ie. Serre-cable Unién cable Tirante de Cabo
9/6009 Boulon Perno Perno M6 x 60
Cable Retainer ............... Retenue du Cable........................... Retén de Cable... .. Retentor do cabo
Screw Vi Tornillo Parafuso M4 x 10

32 7/4008..

254



4-02

Manual Drive Kit, Le Nécessaire D’Entrainement Manuel, Kit transmision Manual, Conjunto de Transmisséo Manual 4-03
( —» 05/06)

33 9/0007 Bolt Boulon Perno Perno 5/16” X 1 1/4” UNF............. 1
34 947/99913......Bo; Bossage. Resalte Cubo N
35 9/8008 Boulon Perno Perno M8 x 30 1

36 947/02501
36 947/08201
36 947/02601

Capot de courroie
Capot de courroie
Capot de courroie ...
Patte de Montage - Arriére

. Protector de la correa Guarda da Cinta 900 - GX160 / EX17.
. Protector de la correa Guarda da Cinta .900 - GX270 / EX27
. Protector de la correa.......... Guarda da Cinta.........cccooeveuennnn 1200 - GX270 / EX27.
. Escuadra - Trasera Suporte - Trasiera 900 - GX160/ EX17

37 Patte de Montage - Arriére . Escuadra - Trasera............. Suporte - Trasiera...........c.coeueuus 900 - GX270 / EX27

37 Patte de Montage - Arriére . Escuadra - Trasera Suporte - Trasiera 1200 - GX270 / EX27.

38 Patte de Montage - Avant. . Escuadra - Delantera.. Suporte - Diantiera .900 - GX160/ EX17.

38 Patte de Montage - Avant. . Escuadra - Delantera. Suporte - Diantiera .900 - GX270 / EX27.

38 Patte de Montage - Avant. . Escuadra - Delantera. Suporte - Diantiera 1200 - GX270 / EX27.

39 Rondelle Arandela Anilha M5

40 Boulon Perno Perno M5 x 12

41 Ecrou Tuerca Porca M8

42 Belt Guard Assembly. Ensemble Capot de courroie . Cto. Protector de la correa.. Conj. Guarda da Cinta. .900 - GX160 / EX17.

42 Belt Guard Assembly. Ensemble Capot de courroie . Cto. Protector de la correa.. Conj. Guarda da Cinta. .900 - GX270 / EX27.

42 Belt Guard Assembly. Ensemble Capot de courroie . Cto. Protector de la correa.. Conj. Guarda da Cinta. .1200 - GX270 / EX27.

43 Ecrou Tuerca. Porca M10 1
44 Palier Cojinete Rolamento 1
45 Poulie. Polea Polia 1
46 Vis Tornillo Parafuso 516 x 1 UNF.....ccocvnennnn 2
47 21/0236... .. Ensemble Plaque de protection...... Cto. Placa de defensa ........ Conj. Placa de Guarda 1
48 947/11000 Entretoise Espaciador Espagador 900 - GX270/ EX27...........1
49 4/8008.. Rondelle Arandela Anilha M8 1

255



4-02

2
Aandrijfset Manueel, Antriebsbausatz Manueller, Gearkit Manual, Kit per ingranaggi manuali 4-03
( > 05/06)
01 Motor - Honda Motor - Honda . Motor - Honda Motore - Honda GX160
01 Motor - Honda Motor - Honda . Motor - Honda Motore - Honda GX270
01 Motor - Robin - Motor - Robin Motore - Robin EX17
01 Motor - Robin . Motor - Robin Motore - Robin EX27
02 Halterung Understotning Morsetto GX160/EX17 .o
02 947/01700......Steun Halterung Understatning Morsetto GX270/ EX27..
03 < 4-01 Spie Keil Feder Chiave GX160/EX17..
Keil Feder Chiave 1200
Mutter Motrik Dado Mée
Feder Veer Molla
Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello GX160/ EX17 .o
... Justierschraube............................... Justeringsskrue ... Vite di regolazione
Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondello GX160/EX17..
Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone GX160/ EX17
10 21/0258 Bu: Buchse Bosning Boccola GX160/EX17..
10 21/0255 Bu: Buchse Besning Boccola GX270/EX27.....
Riemen Remmen Cinghia 900 - GX160/ EX17.
Riemen Remmen Cinghia 900 - GX270 / EX27
Riemen Remmen Cinghia 1200 - GX270/ EX27.
Scheibe. Spaendeskive Rondello GX270/ EX27..
Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondello GX270/ EX27
Mutter Maotrik Dado GX270/EX27..
Hebel Arm Leva 900 - GX160/ EX17
Hebel Arm Leva 900 - GX270 / EX27
Arm Leva 1200 - GX270 / EX27.
16 Beschermingsplaat . Skaermplade .. Piastra di Protezione ................... GX160 / EX17 ....c.cevrvcnnn 1
16 Beschermingsplaat . Skeermplade .. Piastra di Protezione 1200

17 Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite M6 x 14

18 Kabelbaum . Ledningsnet Cablaggio GX160/EX17
18 Kabelbaum . Ledningsnet Cablaggio GX270/EX27..
19 Schraube Skrue Vite M5 x 12

20 .. Riemenscheibe R i Puleggia

21 Kabelhalterung Kabelbolt Fermo da Cavo

22 Sprengring Lasering Anello elastico 26X1.2

23 Distanzstiick Afstar ykk Distanziale

24 Mutter Motrik Dado M8

25 Zapfen Stift. Perno GX160/EX17..
25 947/99941 Zapfen Stift. Perno GX270/ EX27
26 947/99976 Distanzstlick Afstar ykk Distanziale GX160/EX17
26 947/99975 Distanzstiick Afstandsstykke. Distanziale GX270/EX27..
27 21/0256... Riemenscheibe R i Puleggia

28 21/0257 Buchse Bosning Boccola

29 3/6005.. Kabelbinder Kabelband Legaccio per cavo

30 9/6009.. Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M6 x 60

31 947/99965 eeeeeennennn. Kabelhalterung Kabelbolt Fermo da Cavo

32 7/4008 Schroef Schraube Skrue Vite M4 x 10

256




4-02

37
//’
K
/
2

Aandrijfset Manueel, Antriebsbausatz Manueller, Gearkit Manual, Kit per ingranaggi manuali 4-03
( > 05/06)
33 9/0007 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt. Bullone 5/16" X 1 1/4” UNF.............1
34 Naaf Knauf Stud Borchia 1
35 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt Bullone M8 x 30 1
36 947/02501 Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung R Protezione della cinghia .900 - GX160 / EX17.
36 947/08201 Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung Remt Protezione della cinghia .900 - GX270 / EX27.
36 947/02601......Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung Remt I Protezione della cinghia .1200 - GX270 / EX27.
37 947/99975......Steun - Achterzijde Halterung - Hinten .Beslag - Bag .. Staffa - Posteriore. .900 - GX160/ EX17.
37 947/08801 Steun - Achterzijde Halterung - Hinten .Beslag - Bag . Staffa - Posteriore. .900 - GX270 / EX27.
37 347/99979......Steun - Achterzijde Halterung - Hinten .Beslag - Bag . .1200 - GX270 / EX27.
38 947/05500......Steun - voorzijde Halterung - Front . . Beslag - Foran. Staffa - Anteriore 900 - GX160/ EX17
38 947/08300......Steun - voorzijde Halterung - Front . . Beslag - Foran . Staffa - Anteriore 900 - GX270 / EX27
38 347/05800......Steun - voorzijde ... Halterung - Front . . Beslag - Foran . Staffa - Anteriore .. .1200 - GX270 / EX27
39 4/5002 Afdichtring Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondello M5
40 Bouten Bolzen Skruebolt. Bullone M5 x 12
41 Moer Mutter Motrik Dado M8
42 Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung Zsb . Rembeskyttelsemontage .... Gruppo Protezione della cinghia .900 - GX160 / EX17.
42 Riembeschermkap . Treibriemenabdeckung Zs| . Rembeskyttelsemontage ... Gruppo Protezione della cinghia .900 - GX270 / EX27
42 Riembeschermkap .. Treibriemenabdeckung Zs| . Rembeskyttelsemontage .... Gruppo Protezione della cinghia . 1200 - GX270 / EX27.
43 Moer Mutter Matrik Dado M10 1
44 53/0063 Lager Lager Leje Cuscinetto. 1
45 21/0254.......... Riemenscheibe R Ki Puleggia 1
46 02.3.020 Schraube Skrue Vite 5/16 x 1 UNF.
47 21/0236... Schutzplatte Zsb............................. Skeermplademontage ......... Gruppo Piastra di Protezione
48 947/11000. Distanzstlick Afstar ykk Distanziale 900 - GX270 / EX27
49 4/8008.. Scheibe Spaendeskive Rondello M8 1

257




5-01

2
Decals, Autocollant, Rétulo, Decalque 5-01
1 800/99986 ..Decal - Lifting Point. Autocollant - Point de Levage........... Rétulo - Punto de Levantamiento..... Decalque - Ponto de Elevagao ............c.ccccceeiriceens 1
2 800/99859 Decal - Belle.. Autocollant - Belle Rétulo - Belle Decalque - Belle
3 800/99857 Decal - Warning Autocollant - Avertissement Rétulo - Aviso Decalque - Aviso
4 800/99942 ..Decal - Noise .. Autocollant - Bruits Rétulo - Ruido: Decalque - Ruido
5 800/99956 Autocollant - Avertissement Rétulo - Aviso Decalque - Aviso
6 800/99854 Al it Rétulo Decalque Pro 900.
6 800/99855 A it Rétulo Decalque Pro 1200
7 800/99833 Autocollant - Avertissement Rétulo - Aviso Decalque - Aviso
8 19.0.373.. - Autocollant - Sécurité .... Rétulo - Seguridad .Decalque - Seguranga .............ccceuruercureniicnciennnnns
9 800/99834 .. Decal - On/Off.. Autocollant - Marche / Arri Rétulo - Encendido/apagado. . Decalque - ligado/desligado.

258




5-01

Label, Abziehbild, Skilt, Decalcomania 5-01
800/99986 - - Hefpunt Abziehbild - Anschlagpunkt Skilt - Leftepunkt Decalcomania - Punto di sollevamento.............ccccccoeeunens 1
800/99859 Label - Belle... Abziehbild - Belle Skilt - Belle Decalcomania - Belle

800/99857

Label - Waarschuwing
800/99942 i

Label - Guluid.

Abziehbild - Warnen ...........
Abziehbild - Gerauschpegels

..Skilt - Advarsel .

.Decalcomania - Avvertimento .
.Decalcomania - Sulla rumoros
.Decalcomania - Avvertimento ...

Decalcomania Pro 900.

Skilt.

Decalcomania Pro 1200

19.0.373...
800/99834

..Label - Veiligheid .
..Label - Aan / Uit

COND DO N WN =

800/99956 Abziehbild - Warnen ...........
800/99854 Abziehbild

800/99855 Abziehbild

800/99833 ..Label - Waarschuwing .. Abziehbild - Warnen .............cccccoueeu

Abziehbild - Sicherheit
Abziehbild - Ein / Aus

259

.Decalcomania - Sicurezza

kilt - Teend / Slukvaelge! .Decalcomania - AcCeso / SPento ..........ccceuruecurunieericunans

Decalcomania - AWertimento ...........c.oceeerinnes




ALTRAD

No.1 for Light Construction Equipment

Belle Group Head Office
Sheen, Nr. Buxton

Derbyshire.

SK17 OEU

GB.

Tel: +44 (0)1298 84606

Fax: +44 (0)1298 84722

email: sales@belle-group.co.uk

Belle France SARL

1 rue de I'Equerre

ZI de Béthunes

BP 20541

95005 Cergy Pontoise Cedex
FRANCE

Tel: +33 (0) 1 34 21 4583
Tel: +33 (0) 1 34 21 45 84
Fax: +33 (0) 1 30 37 31 28

Belle Equipos SL

Calle Doctor Calero Cial 19,

Local 22, 28220 Majadahonda
Madrid, Spain

Tel: +34 (0) 91 636 2043

Fax: +34 (0) 91 634 1535
email:belleequipos@belleequipos.com

Belle Group Deutschland
Husumer Stral3e 45 a,
D-33729,

Bielefield

Deutschland

Tel : +49(0) 5217 707505
Fax : +49 (0) 5217 707506
Sales: 0800 1808069
Spares: 0800 1816673

Belle Poland sp. z.0.0.
96-200 Rawa Mazowiecka
Ul. Mszczonowska 36,
Polska

Tel: +48 (0) 46 8144091
Fax: +48 (0) 46 8144700

Belle Group Portugal
Rua Laura Alves, 225, 2° F
2775-116 Parede

Portugal

Tel: +35 1 (21) 453 59 91
Fax: +35 1 (21) 453 59 91

Belle Group Netherlands
Tel: 0800 249861

Belle Group Belguim
Tel: 0800 80295

Belle Group Austria
Tel: 0800 291544

Belle Group Russia

64 Nevsky pr.

St, Petersburg

Russia

Tel : +7(812)314-81-34
Moscow : +7(495)589-64-32

Belle Group South East Asia
21, Jalan Ara AD 7/3B,
Pandar Sri Damansara
S2200 Kuala Lumpar, Malaysia
Tel: +60 (0) 3 62721678

+60 (0) 3 6272 9308
Fax: +60 (0) 3 6272 9528

Belle Group (GB), Shanghai Office
Room 213, Zhonghuang Building,
1007 Zhongshan Nan Er Road,
Xuhui, Shanghai 200030 China

Tel: 00 - 86 - 21 - 5461 5228

Mobile: 00 - 86 - 133 8172 2653

Fax: 00 - 86 - 21 - 5461 5369

email: morgan.liu@bellegroup.com.cn

Belle Group Inc

3959 Electric Rd

Roanoake

Suite 360

VA 24018. USA.

Tel: +1.540.345.5090

Fax: +1.540.345.5091

Toll free 866 540 5090
e-mail: sales@bellegroup.net

Parts

Belle Group World Parts Centre
Sheen, Nr. Buxton

Derbyshire.

SK17 OEU

GB.

Tel: +44 (0)1298 84606

Fax: +44 (0)1298 84722

email: parts@belle-group.co.uk

www.Altrad.com

COMPACTING... MIXING...

CONCRETING...

CUTTING...

www.BelleGroup.com

BREAKING...

MOVING





